[ 70 4 [ —
e v

No. 42077

e |

Inthe@ourtof @laims of the Hnited States

EASTERN oR EMIGRANT CHEROKEES
v,
THE UNITED STATES

THE DEFENDANT’S OBJECTIONS TO FINDINGS OF FACT
REQUESTED BY PLAINTIFFS, REQUEST FOR FINDINGS
OF FACT, BRIEF, AND APPENDIX

HARRY W. BLAIR,

3 Assistant Attorney Qeneral.
GEORGE T. STORMONT,

Attorney.
WILFRED HEARN,
Attorney.




INDEX

Objections to plaintiffs’ requested findings of fact 35
Defendant’s request for findings of fact 39
Finding I. The jurisdictional act 39
Finding II. Origin of claim 42

43
Finding IV. Article 11 Treaty of 1846 and resolution of
Senate 45
Finding V. Appropriation of $189,151.24, September 30,
46
Finding VI. Appropriation of $724,603.37 with interest___ 47
Finding VII. Disbursement of moneys appropriated 48
Finding VIII. Controversy growing out of cost of removal_ 49
Finding IX. Cherokee outlet agreement 49
Finding X. Slade and Bender state account 51

53
53
55
Finding XIV. Causes brought under act consolidated,
judgment 56
Finding XV. Appeal, decision of Supreme Court 57
Finding XVI. Appropriation of June 30, 1906 to pay
judgment 58
Finding XVII. Appropriation of March 4, 1909 to pay
additional interest 59
Finding XVIII. Distribution of funds arising under judg-
60
Finding XIX. Jurisdictional act of March 3, 1919 to hear
claim for additional interest 60

Nore.—The appendix to this brief contains the reports
of the Secretary of the Interior upon the petition in case
No. L-174 now pending, wherein The Cherokee Nation,
under the alleged authority of the jurisdictional act of March
19, 1924 (45 Stat. 27), as amended, seeks to recover on the
same claim as that presented in the petition in the instant

case.
119830—36——1 @




II
III
Defendent’s request for findings of fact—Continued. Page Decisio
Finding XX. Petition filed under act of 1902 dismissed - - - 61 C’hns and Aut.,horities:
Finding XXI. On appeal Supreme Court affirms dismissal C’h::zzz: x a:f‘m VU S40C Gl 252 36, 69, 7 ey
i PP B PP 62 ation v. U. S., 59 C. Cls. 862._ __ , 69, 72, 76, 77, 89
Finding XXIL Off-set for expenditures made from 1812 to gheg’kje é\; gligon lv. U. 8., 270 UCés 487%2 _______________ 62
g R RO e i ALY 64 b Seblovs 1AR XL B WY.L o 62, 76, 89
Finding XXIII. Off-set for expenditures made from 1847 1(3Jl.a§1.< ‘(’m (';he;Okee Nation, 202 I}i 2;_ AR e 36
TGy 65 udgments, Vol. 2, Sec. 694 . ... ... . L BTT2, 76
Findings XXIV and XXV. Off-set for expenditures made g?;;’:;i‘;ri;’, .Z’ol. 34, p. 77(’5_8‘6_(7_'_(394 __________________ 76
S BOOH 0 AUOB. Bl et T 66, 67 wibe y. U. 8., No. F-275 (not reported). dectdod 76
Findings XXVI and XXVIL. Off-set for expenditures Klby Court of Claims June 4, fQ??Z 5 (not reported) decided
made for Cherokees and other tribes from 1866 to 1932_- 67, 78 amath v. U. S.,"No. E-346 (no_t _________________ 84
Finding XXVIIL Off-set expense of delegates_ - ------- 68 Court of Claims November 5, 1934 Tepociadl decknd by
Finding XXIX. Off-set for overpayment of interest_----- 69 St b s Sl et i 88
Finding XXX. Off-sets, recapitulation_ - -------------~ 70
Brief:
ARSI 1 G ke R 70
Plaintiffs’ Rl R e S i Gl 74
Defendant’s AR S A b oo g 74
b UMV Lt e ot e e el 75
Construction of proviso contained in Section 3 of jurisdic-
) 1 N SR S e AR 80
Jurisdiction act does not admit, assume, O create a liability- 85
i i R N PRI s e T 86
AR SE L U e e m AT T O 89
Appendix:
Reports of the Secretary of the Interior. . -c-s---m--==-=-= 91
CITATIONS
Statutes: Acts of—
June 2, 1836, 5 SR G IR e T 42
June 12, 1838, 5 T RS S b sl 42
September 30, . e v vt 46
February 27, 1851, 9 LGy e R h e B ey s 47
March 3, 1893, 27 Stat. 640, G b e s s 49
July 1, 1902, 32 Stat. 726 ----- Mol A S S 53
March 3, 1903, 32 Bant D06l a U b ks 55
June 30, 1906, B4 Stat: 8640 Ll eotenan R T 58
March 4, 1909, 35 Siat /038 LAl B SRS SR e 59
March 3, 1919, 40 TN L e e 60
April 25, 1932, Ch. 136, 47 Stat 18T, consnpovoerineoomny 35
Reports of Committees:
August 8, 1850, Sen. Rept. 176, 31st Cong., 1st Sess__- - -~ 46
Resolutions:
Resolution of Senate, September 5, 1850, Sen. Jour. 1st
SR Ut Oatigralil. (o < ooc s nss sn TR e TR OD 35, 45,79
Treaties:
SRAE A BTBL . .- siocdpanenennan TR RERE i 42
e IR S i i SR 42




35

Juthe @onrtof @laims of the Wnited States

No. 42077

EASTERN OR EMIGRANT CHEROKEES, PLAINTIFFS
v.
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, DEFENDANT

OBJECTIONS TO PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED FINDINGS OF
FACT

Finbings I anp IT

No objection.
Fixping 111

Defendant objects to this finding because it
states a conclusion of law. There would be no ob-
Jection if the finding stated that the claim asserted
by plaintiffs is alleged to arise or grow out of
Articles Four and Eleven of the treaty of 1846 9
Stat. 871) and the resolution of the Senate of the
United States adopted pursuant thereto September
9, 1850 (Senate Journal, 31st Congress, 1st Session,
p-1760), and the act under which this suit is brought
(Chapter 136, 47 Stat. 137). To say that a claim
has arisen is tantamount to an assertion that there
is a claim. If the court should hold that plaintiffs
have a claim then plaintiffs would be entitled to




36

judgment. Furthermore, a statement that the
claim arises or grows out of ““the act under which
this suit is brought”’ is equivalent to the statement
that the jurisdictional act creates a liability.
Clearly a statement of a conclusion of law.
Whether the jurisdictional act admits, assumes, or
creates a liability 1s one of the questions of law
arising in the case and hereinafter discussed. The
requested finding is, for the reasons stated, clearly
a statement of a conclusion of law.

Fmxpines IV, V, AND V1

No objection.

Fmxping VII

Defendant objects to the inclusion in the state-
ment of the amount of deductions from the sum of
$6,647,067, the amount of $60,000 for debts, ete.
The deduction on said accounts should be $101,-
348.31, as found and determined in the case of
Cherokee Nation v. United States, 40 Ct. Cls. 252,
295, and by the Supreme Court in the same case,
202 U. 8. 101, 115.

Tt will be observed that plaintiffs resorted to
the account as stated in United States v. Old -Set-
tlers, 148 U. S. 427, 478, for the figure, $60,000,
and that in fixing the amount which should be de-
ducted for debts, ete., in the case of the Old Set-
tlers, the court drew a distinetion between the
amount deductible for debts in that case and in
the case of the Eastern and Emigrant Cherokees.

37

Therefore, the amount as fixed in the case of Cher-
okee Nation v. United States, 40 Court of Claims
262, 295, affirmed by the Supreme Court, 202 U. S
101, 115, is the correct amount. : it

For the same reasons objection is made to the

statement in paragraph 2 of this finding that ‘‘the
correctness of the foregoing items listed in 'the
foregoing account and their proper deduction
from the said $6,647,067, has been adjudicated’’ iI;
the case of United States v. Old Settlers, 148 U. S
427. ] e

There is no objection to the first two sentences of
paragraph 3.

‘Objection is made to the last sentence of the
third paragraph because, as shown, the total of the
d.eductions was found in the case of Cherokee Na-
tion v. United States (40 C. Cls. 252, 295) to be
$4,621,756.17, and the difference betwe’en said sum
and $6,647,067 is $2,025,310.83, but this amount was
not a balance due plaintiffs because of said amount
$914,026.13 had been paid, with interest. The bal-

ance found by the Court to be du
: e was $1,111,284.
(40 C. Cls. 295). : g

Finping VIII

The first sentence of this finding is objected to
becaus'e it is a statement of a conclusion of law
There is no objection to a finding that the plaintiffs.
sue ‘Fo recover on account of an alleged interest-
bearm-g fund, except that such a statement is im-
material. The jurisdictional act withholds power



38

to present, as well as authority to adjudicate, a
claim which has been adjudicated on its merits and
paid in full. The amount of the interest-bearing
fund and the amount of interest due thereon has
been adjudicated by this court and the Supreme
Court, as hereinbefore shown, and the judgment
rendered in favor of these plaintiffs has been paid
in full.
Finpine IX

No objection.
Fixping X

This finding is objected to because it contradicts
the statement of the account as made by the Court
of Claims and the Supreme Court in the case of the
Cherokee Nation v. United States, 40 C. Cls. 252,
295; 202 U. 8. 101, 115.

Furthermore, this finding is objectionable be-

cause it is predicated upon the erroneous theory
that the jurisdictional act creates a liability, in that
it revives a claim for an interest-bearing fund there-
tofore adjudicated onits merits and paid in full, and
requires the Court to restate the account upon the
principle that payments thereon should be applied
first to the satisfaction of acerued interest. As
hereinafter more fully shown, no treaty, agreement,
or law of Congress has created an obligation on the
part of defendant to pay interest on such a fund at
a time prior to the payment of the fund itself. The
jurisdictional act has not enlarged the obligations
of defendant with respect to the fund involved.

39

REQUEST FOR FINDINGS OF FACT

The defendant, considering the facts herein set
forth to be proven and deeming them material to
the due presentation of this case in the special find-
ings of fact, requests the Court to find the same as

follows:
Finoping I

By act of Congress approved April 25, 1932 (Ch.
136, 47 Stat. 137), it was provided:

That all claims against the United States
of the Eastern or Emigrant Cherokees, and
t}}e Western Cherokee or Old Settlel,‘ In-
dians, so-called, who are duly enrolled mem-
bers of the Cherokee Tribe of Indians of
Oklahoma, as classes, respectively, may be
sgbrpitted to the Court of Claims, and juris-
diction is hereby conferred upon the Court
of Claims, notwithstanding the lapse of time
or .statutes of limitations, to hear, examine
adjudicate, and render judgment in any and’
all le.agal and equitable claims arising or
growing out of any treaty or agreement be-
twegn the United States and the Cherokee
Indians, or arising or growing out of any
ACJF of Congress in relation to Indian affairs
which the said Eastern or Emigrant andl,
We§tern or Old Settler Cherokees may have
against the United States, which claims have
not heretofore been determined and adjudi-
cated on their merits by the Court of Claims
or the Supreme Court of the United States
and paid ip full: Provided, That said Bast-
ern or Emigrant and Western or Old Settler




Cherokee Indians may act together or as
two bodies hereunder as they may be ad-
vised : Provided further, That the said East-
ern or Emigrant and Western or 01d Settler
Cherokees may intervene in any suit or suits
now pending in the Court of Claims under
authority of the Act of Congress approved
March 19, 1924 (43 Stat. L. 27, 28), in which
the Cherokee Nation is party plaintiff and
the United States party defendant.
SEc. 2. Any and all claims against the
United States within the purview of this
Act shall be forever barred unless suit or
suits or intervening petition shall be filed,
subject to amendment, however, as herein
provided in the Court of Claims within six
months from the date of approval of this
Act, and such suit or suits shall make the
Eastern or Emigrant and /or Western or Old
Settler Cherokees party or parties plaintiff
and the United States party defendant. The
petition or petitions shall be verified by the
attorney or attorneys employed to prosecute
such claim or claims under contract or con-
tracts with the said Indians approved in ae-
cordance with existing laws, and said con-
tract or contracts shall be executed in their
behalf by a committee or committees selected
by said Indians or provided by existing law.
Official letters, papers, documents, and rec-
ords, maps, or certified copies thereof may
be used in evidence; and the departments
of the Government shall give access to the
attorney or attorneys of said Indians to such
treaties, papers, maps, correspondence, or

41

reports as they may require in the prepara-
tion and prosecution of any suit or suits in-
stituted under this Act.

SEc. 3. In said suit or suits the court shall
also hear, examine, consider, and adjudicate
any claims which the United States may
have against the said Indians or any of them
but any payment or payments which have,
been made by the United States upon any
such claim or claims shall not operate as an
fzstoppel but may be placed (sic) as an offset
in such suit or suits, and the United States
shall be allowed to plead and shall be given
credit for all sums, including gratuities, paid
tq or expended for any of said classes of In-
dians: Provided, however, That in any claim
sugd on by said Cherokees for any ]E)art of
an interest-bearing fund upon which account
any payment or payments shall have been
made, such payment or payments shall first
be applied to reduction or payment of inter-
est earned to the date of such respective pay-
ments, and the balance, if any, shall then
be. applied to reduce the interest-bearing
principal and not otherwise.

SEC. 4. Any other tribes or bands of Indi-
ans the' court may deem necessary to a final
determiniation” of any suit or suits brought
hereunder may be joined therein as the
court may order: Provided, That upon final
de:l.termmation of such suit or suits the Court
of Claims shall have jurisdiction to fix and
determine a reasonable fee, not to exceed

10 per centum of recovery or recoveries, to-

1So in Ol'iginal.




gether with all necessary and proper ex-
penses incurred in the preparation and pros-
ecution of such suit or suits, to be paid to
the attorney or attorneys employed as herein
provided by the said Indians, and the same
shall be included in the decree and shall be
paid out of any sum or sums adjudged to be
due said Indians, or any of them, and the
balance of such sum or sums shall be placed
in the Treasury of the United States, where
it shall draw interest at the rate of 4 per
centum per annum and be disposed of as
provided by existing law.

Pursuant to the authority of the foregoing act,
plaintiffs, the Hastern or Emigrant Cherokees,
filed their petition in this cause on October 22, 1932.

Fimnping 11

Under the provisions of the treaties between
plaintiffs and defendant of December 29, 1835 (7
Stat. 478), and of August 6, 1846 (9 Stat. 871),
and the appropriation acts of July 2, 1836 (5 Stat.
73), and June 12, 1838 (5 Stat. 242), there became
due the plaintiffs the sum of $6,647,067, less cer-
tain credits for disbursements made by defendant
on behalf of plaintiffs for various purposes in ac-
cordance with provisions of said treaties.

Finping 111

Pursuant to the 9th article of the treaty of 1846
(9 Stat. 871), the accounting officers of defendant
in 1849 made and prepared for settlement the ac-
count therein provided for, upon the assumption,

43

however, that the cost of removal of plaintiffs from
east of the Mississippi to their lands west of the
Mississippi should in part be a charge against the
treaty fund of $5,000,000. Said account was stated
as follows:

Statement of the claims of the Cherokee Nation of Indians, accord-
ing to the principles established by the treaty of August ,1846 be-
tween the United States and said Indians, prepared by, the
accounting officers in obedience to a resolution of Congress approved
August 7, 18)8.

Amount granted to the Cherokees by the first article of

the treaty of 1835, for their lands east of the Missis-

sippi e $5, 000, 000. 00
Amount granted by the third article of the supplement_ 600, 000. 00
Amount appropriated by Congress for objects specified j '

in the third article of the supplement, per act of

L e R S R R (S R UG U R 1, 047, 067. 00

From which deduct amount paid for— 6, 647, 067. 00

IERREOVements .0 SRR R $1, 540, 572. 2
RN s e T R R 159, 572. 12
Lo A SR W A TR 264, 894. 0
Removal and subsistence, and com- ; .
mutation therefor, including
$2,765.84 expended for goods for
the poorer classes of Cherokees,
as mentiond in the fifteenth
article of the treaty of 1835-36;
and including, also, necessary
incidental expenses of enrolling
agents, conductors, commissa-
ries, medical attendance and
supplies, &e, viz:
Removal and
s ubsistence,
and commuta-
tion there-
421 e G $2, 823, 192. 93
Physicians, ma-
trons, medi-
cines, hospital
stores, &c___ 32,003. 91




44 ? 45

From which deduct amount paid for— ]
Superintend e n t 2 FiNpING IV
of removal___ $7,188. 70

ShAi i ‘ With respect to the subject of interest on the
intendent o ' amount owing plaintiffs, the XTth article of the

removal______ 3, 985. 50
Interpreter <t1 0 treaty of 1846 (9 Stat. 871, 875), provides as fol-

Tows:

WPl e 2, 706. 54 : Ay
< :t e i ‘ Whereas the Cherokee delegations contend

8 g ]

s 2,725, 00 ‘ that the amount expended for the one year’s
Sotndlwtzrsf“t" 12, 097. 40 ] subsistence, after their arrival in the west,
nv";l;rf(ﬁ; a; “ of the Eastern Cherokees, is not properly

et b ki 16, 102. 00 1 chargeable to the treaty fund: It is hereby
iasiféﬁfnigenfl‘. e agreed that that question shall be submitted

el ains a i to ’th Sena?e of the United States for its
Contingent e X- : decision, which shall decide whether the sub-
enses of su 1 F :

zri:t:nod :\n 1: sistence shall be borne by the United States

e 1 or the Cherokee funds, and if by the Chero-

ing agent__. 2598838 : kees, then to say, whether the subsistence

96, 999. 42 shall be charged at a greater rate than thirty-
$2, 952, 196. 26 three 33 /100 dollars per head; and also the
Debts and claims ¢
uest {
upon the Cherokee q eShOH’ W.hether the Cherokee nation shall
Watkian vit: , be allowed interest on whatever sum may be
National ~ debts - found to be due the nation, and from what
(10tharticle) - 18, 062. 06 Bl i bR ’

Claims of Unit- ; € per annum.

ed States citi- b . o1l

s oo | Pursuant to the foregoing treaty provision, the
“artiﬁle) ______ 61, 073. 49 ‘ Senate of the United States, on September 5, 1850,
‘herokee  com- . :

mittee  (12th ; adopted the following resolution:

article) .- 22, 212. 76 3 2 s

g udg'f 7 Re:solved, That it is the sense of the Senate

Amount allowed the United States that interest at the rate of five per cent. per
for the additional quantity of i annum should be allow

land ceded to said nation____ - 500, 000. 00 . Cind d thk e ed upon the sums

Amount invested as the general ue ’18. astern and Western Chero-

fund of the nation . __—————— 500, 880.00 o f kees, respectively, from the 12th day of

Bal Cherokee Ind : 621, 603, 95 ‘ June, 1838, until paid,
alance due erokee Indians___———————————— 27, ¢ f
] (Sen. Jour., 31st Cong., 1st Sess., p. 601.)

(Rept. G. A. O. in case No. 1.-174, pp. 36-37.)




46

Fixpinag V

Thereafter, on September 30, 1850, in conform-
ity with a report of the Senate Committee on In-
dian Affairs (Sen. Jour., 31st Cong., 1st Sess., P.
601), Congress appropriated the sum of $189,-
151.24, with interest thereon in accordance with the
Senate award, for the purpose of restoring to said
treaty fund of $5,000,000 an amount equal to the
amount charged against «aid fund to cover certain
expenses incident to removal (9 Stat. 556). Said
appropriation act is as follows:

For the additional amount for expenses
paid for subsistance and improperly charged
to the treaty fund, according to the award
of the Senate of fifth day of September,
eighteen hundred and fifty, under the provi-
sions of the eleventh article of the treaty of
sixth day of August, eighteen hundred and
forty-six, one hundred and eighty-nine thou-
sand four hundred and twenty-two dollars
and seventy-six cents, and that interest be
paid on the same at the rate of five per cent.
per annum, according to a resolution of the
Senate of fifth September, eighteen hundred
and fifty: Provided, That said money shall
be paid by the United States and received by
the Indians on condition that the same shall
be in full discharge of the amount thus im-
properly charged to said treaty fund: Pro-
vided, further, That in no case shall any
money hereby appropriated be paid to any

agent of said Indians, or to any other person

47

or persons than the Indian or Indians to
whom it is due per capita.

Finping VI

On February 27, 1851, Congress appropriated (9
Stat. 572) the further sum of $724,603.37, with in-
terest thereon at the rate of 5% per annum from
June 12, 1838, until paid, said sum being composed
of the balance of $627,603.95, as shown in the fore-
going account stated by the accounting officers of
defendant, and $96,999.42 found by the Senate
Committee on Indian Affairs (Sen. Journal, 31st
Cong., 1st Sess., p. 601) to have been an amount
wrongfully charged against said treaty fund of
$5,000,000, incident to the expenses of employees of
defendant in connection with plaintiffs’ removal
from east to west of the Mississippi. Said appro-
priation act is as follows:

For payment to the Cherokee nation, the
sum of seven hundred and twenty-four thou-
sapd six hundred and three dollars and
thirty-seven cents, and interest on the above
sum, at the rate of five per centum per an-
num, from twelfth day of June, eighteen
hundr.ed and thirty-eight, until paid, shall
be paid to them out of any money ’in the
tree}sury not otherwise appropriated; but
no 1.11tel"est shall be paid after the first of
Aprl.l, eighteen hundred and fifty-one, if any
portion of the money is then left uI’ldrawn
by the said Cherokees: Provided, however
That the sum now appropriated shall be iri

119830—35——2




48

full satisfaction and a final settlement of all
claims and demands whatsoever of the Cher-
okee nation against the United States, under
any treaty heretofore made with the Chero-
kees. And the said Cherokee nation shall,
on the payment of said sum of money, exe-
cute and deliver to the United States a full
and final discharge for all claims and de-
mands whatsoever on the United States,
except for such annuities in money or spe-
cific articles of property as the United
States may be bound by any treaty to pay to
said Cherokee nation, and except, also, such
moneys and lands, if any, as the United
States may hold in trust for said Cherokees:
And provided further, That the money ap-
propriated in this item shall be paid in strict
conformity with the treaty with said Indians
of sixth August, eighteen hundred and
forty-six.

Finping VII

Pursuant to the appropriation act of September
30, 1850 (9 Stat. 556), there was set up on the
books of the Treasury, under the heading ‘‘Addi-
tional Amount for Expenses paid for Subsistence,
ete., according to the award of the Senate of 5th
September 1850, etc.”’, the total sum of $317,989.26,
being principal and interest (Rept. G. A. O., Vol
1, p. 519, filed in Case No. 1.-268) ; and pursuant
to the appropriation act of February 27, 1851 (9
Stat. 577), there was also set up on the books of
the Treasury under the heading ‘‘Payment to

49

Cherokee Nation of $724,603.37 and interest at
5% from June, 1838, until paid’’, a total sum of
$1,188,349.52, being principal and interest. (Rept.
G. A. O. in Case No. L-174, p. 53; Rept. G. A. O.
in Case No. L-268, Vol. 1, p. 523.) Thereafter,
as of April 5, 1852, there was disbursed from said
accounts to plaintiffs the sum of $1,506,338.78.
(Rept., G. A. O. in Case No. 1268, p. 526, 527,
549.)
Finpina VIIT

A controversy arose between the parties with
respect to the correctness of charging certain dis-
bursements made by defendant against said sum of
$6,647,067, and especially with respect to a charge
of $1,111,284.70 against said sum to cover in part
the cost of the removal of plaintiffs from east of
the Mississippi to their lands west of said river.

Finping IX

By the act of March 3, 1893 (27 Stat. 640, 641),
Congress ratified an agreement theretofore entered
into between commissioners representing the
United States and commissioners representing the
Cherokee Nation, known as the Cherokee Outlet
Purchase Agreement, which, among other things,
provides as follows:

Fourth. That—

The United States shall, without delay,
render to the Cherokee Nation, through any
agent appointed by authority of the national



50

council, a complete account of moneys due
the Cherokee Nation under any of the
treaties ratified in the years 1817, 1819,
1825, 1828, 1835-36, 1846, 1866, and 1868, and
any laws passed by the Congress of the
United States for the purpose of carrying
said treaties, or any of them, into effect; and
upon such accounting, should the Cherokee
Nation, by its national council, conclude and
determine that such accounting is incorrect
or unjust, then the Cherokee Nation shall
have the right, within twelve months, to en-
ter suit against the United States in the
Court of Claims, with the right of appeal to
the Supreme Court of the United States by
either party, for any alleged or declared
amount of money promised but withheld by
the United States from the Cherokee Nation,
under any of said treaties or laws, which
may be claimed to be omitted from, or im-
properly or unjustly or illegally adjusted
in, said accountings; and the Congress of
the United States shall at its next session,
after such case shall be finally decided and
certified to Congress according to law, ap-
propriate a sufficient sum of money to pay
such judgment to the Cherokee Nation,
should judgment be rendered in her favor;
or if it shall be found upon such accounting
that any sum of money has been so withheld,
the amount shall be duly appropriated by
Congress, payable to the Cherokee Nation,
upon the order of its national council, such
appropriation to be made by Congress if

51

then in session, and if not, then at the session
immediately following such accounting. (40
Ct. Cls. 253, 289-290; Ex. Doc. 56, 52nd
Cong., 1st Sess.)

Finping X

In accordance with the provision of Paragraph
4, Article 2, of the agreement aforesaid, James A.
Slade and Joseph T. Bender, having been chosen
by defendant for the purpose, made and rendered
the account as therein required to be made upon
the principle that the aforesaid sum of $1,111,284.70
was improperly charged against said fund. Said
account was stated as follows:

Tiguring upon the basis stated in the ninth article of the treaty of
1846, and following the Auditor’s and Comptroller’s figures in the
accounting of December 3, 1849, and eliminating from the charges
made against the total fund of $6,647,067, the excess of payments over
the amounts appropriated by the United States for that purpose, the
true statement of the account is as follows:

Flod Amproyements: ce il n il G LG B e $1, 540, 572. 27
For Tervlon. i el i, S0 s s ol ChpGuadigs 169, 572. 12
Hor spoliationss:i: fote s i oty ieadt i I Tl Sabti 264, 894. 09

For removal and subsistence, being the
amount actually provided and ex-
pended for these purposes, and con-

sisting of the following items_________ $335, 105. 91
1, 047, 067. 00
_— 1,382,172.91
For debts and claims upon the Cherokee Nation______ 101, 348. 31
For the additional quantity of land ceded to the
G Lo 1 SRR U R e B SN SETPIE De i LA BRI VY N B B i 500, 000. 00
For amount invested as the general fund of the nation_ 500, 880. 00

For subsistence furnished after expiration of one year,
under agreement that it should be charged to treaty

172, 316. 47

4, 621, 756. 17




For lands and possessions__._______________________ $5, 000. 000. 00
HOr "SOGIBTRORERT (a0 e TR LR S S s 264, 894. 09
Balance of $600,000 applicable to removal____________ 335, 105. 91
Appropriation of June 12, 1838______________________ 1, 047, 067. 60
6, 647, 067. 00
From which deduct charges as above________________ 4,621, 756. 17
Balance to be distributed per capita_________________ 2, 025, 310. 83
Deduct amount actually distributed, as already ex-
platnedi it i) el Sl vigsn v Ty s S RGN D e 914, 026. 13
BRISHEe N e b b CF ] TR B 1,111, 284. 70

The foregoing statement covers, it is believed, every point at issue
which can be raised under the treaties described in the articles
of agreement; (a number of demands made by the Cherokee Nation
were disallowed), and the result of the finding is submitted in the
following schedule:

Under the treaty of 1819:
Value of three tracts of land containing 1,700 acres,
at $1.25 per acre, to be added to the principal
of he MEERBOE ™ Sinah. ir D R B S S $2,125. 00
(With interest from February 27, 1819, to
date of payment.)
Under treaty of 1835:
Amount paid for removal of Eastern Cherokees to
the Indian Territory, improperly charged to treaty
iy R R R OGO SRR 5L i, D O S L 11 1,111, 284. 70
(With interest from June 12, 1838, to date of
payment.)
Under treaty of 1866:
Amount received by receiver of public moneys at In-
dependence, Kansas, never credited to Cherokee
Nation oloevl vl ), R BRI ral) A0S D ST R Ve b 432, 28
(With interest from January 1, 1874, to date of
payment.)
Under act of Congress, March 3, 1893 :
Interest on $15,000 of Choctaw Funds applied in
1863 to relief of indigent Cherokees, said interest
being improperly charged to Cherokee national
g A Y SRR B0 A W S LR P Y i 20, 406. 25
(With interest from July 1, 1893, to date of
restoration of the principal of the Cherokee
funds, held in trust in lieu of investments.)
WasHINGTON, D. C., April 28, 1894.
(Signed) Jas. A. SLADE.
Jos. T. BENDER.

(40 C. Cls. 252, 295.)

53
Finping X1

The account as stated by Slade and Bender ‘‘was
by the Secretary of the Interior referred to the

Commissioner of Indian Affairs for examination
and report, and the same having been examined
and approved by said Commissioner, was by the lat-
ter returned to the Secretary of the Interior, who
transmitted the same to the Cherokee Nation by
delivering a copy thereof to R. F. Wyley, its prop-
erly constituted agent for receiving the same, and
said account so made, rendered, and transmitted
was accepted by the Cherokee Nation by an act of
its national council approved December 1, 1894,
and no suit under the authority of the Act of Con-
gress ratifying said agreement was thereafter
brought by the Cherokee Nation against the United
States charging that said account was in anywise
incorrect or unjust, but on the contrary, the prin-
cipal chief of the Cherokee Nation, as required by
the act of its national council above referred to,
did notify the Secretary of the Interior of the ac-
ceptance by said Nation of said account as so stated
by Messrs. Slade and Bender, and did request said
Secretary of the Interior to notify the Congress
of the United States of such acceptance, * * *.
(40 C. Cl. 252, 294-295.)

Finping XIT

On July 1, 1902, an act of Congress (32 Stat.

726) was approved, which, among other things,
provided :




o4

Jurisdiction is hereby conferred upon the
Court of Claims to examine, consider, and
adjudicate, with a right of appeal to the Su-
preme Court of the United States by any
party in interest feeling aggrieved at the
decision of the Court of Claims, any claim
which the Cherokee tribe, or any band there-
of, arising under treaty stipulations, may
have against the United States, upon which
suit shall be instituted within two years
after the approval of this Act; and also to
examine, consider, and adjudicate any claim
which the United States may have against
said tribe, or any band thereof. The insti-
tution, prosecution, or defense, as the case
may be, on the part of the tribe or any band,
of any such suit, shall be through*attorneys
employed and to be compensated in the man-
ner prescribed in sections twenty-one hun-
dred and three to twenty-one hundred and
six, both inclusive, of the Revised Statutes
of the United States, the tribe acting
through its principal chief in the employ-
ment of such attorneys, and the band act-
ing through a committee recognized by the
Secretary of the Interior. The Court of
Claims shall have full authority, by proper
orders and process, to make parties to any
such suit all persons whose presence in the
litigation it may deem necessary or proper
to the final determination of the matter in
controversy, and any such suit shall, on mo-
tion of either party, be advanced on the
docket of either of said courts and be deter-
mined at the earliest practicable time.

55
Finping XIII

Thereafter by act approved March 3, 1903, en-
titled ‘‘An Act making appropriations for the cur-
rent and contingent expenses of the Indian De-
partment and for fulfilling treaty stipulations with
various Indian tribes for the fiscal year ending
June Thirty, Nineteen Hundred and Four, and
for other purposes’ (32 Stat. 996), it was pro-
vided :

Section sixty-eight of the Act of Congress
entitled ‘“An act to provide for the allot-
ment of the lands of the Cherokee Nation,
for the disposition of town sites therein and
for other purposes,”” approved July first,
nineteen hundred and two, shall be so con-
strued as to give the Eastern Cherokee, so
called, including those in the Cherokee Na-
tion and those who remained east of the
Mississippi River, acting together or as two
bodies, as they may be advised, the status
of a band or bands, as the case may be, for
all the purposes of said section: Provided,
That the prosecution of such suit on the
part of the KEastern Cherokees shall be
through attorneys employed by their proper
authorities, their compensation for expenses
and services rendered in relation to such
claim to be fixed by the Court of Claims
upon the termination of such suit; and said
section shall be further so construed as to
require that both the Cherokee Nation and
said Eastern Cherokees, so called, shall be
made parties to any suit which may be insti-
tuted against the United States under said




56

section upon the claim mentioned in House
of Representative Executive Document
Numbered Three hundred and nine of the
second session of the Fifty-seventh Con-
gress; and if said claim shall be sustained
in whole or in part the Court of Claims,
subject to the right of appeal named in said
section, shall be authorized to render a
judgment in favor of the rightful claimant,
and also to determine, as between the dif-
ferent claimants to whom the judgment so
rendered, equitably belongs either wholly or
in part, and shall be required to determine
whether, for the purpose of participating in
said claim, the Cherokee Indians who re-
mained east of the Mississippi River con-
stitute a part of the Cherokee Nation, or of
the Bastern Cherokees, so called, as the case
may be.

Finping XIV

Pursuant to the authority of the foregoing acts,
petitions were filed in the Court of Claims on behalf
of the Cherokee Nation, No. 23199; on behalf of
the Eastern Cherokees, No. 23214; and on behalf
of the Bastern and Emigrant Cherokees, No. 23212;
all of which petitions sought a recovery against
the United States for the several amounts shown
to be owing by the Slade and Bender report, with
interest as therein specified. Said causes were con-
solidated for both hearing and judgment and upon
the hearing a judgment was entered in favor of
plaintiffs for the amount shown by said report of

57
Messrs. Slade and Bender to be owing plaintiffs,
with interest thereon (40 C. CL 252, 363).

Finbing XV

On appeal the Supreme Court (202 U. S. 101)
affirmed the judgment of the Court of Claims, inso-
far as the same related to the grounds of and
amounts of liability. In the opinion at pages 123
and 124 the Supreme Court, among other things,
said:

Weldon, J., concurred with the Chief Jus-
tice in a separate opinion. Peelle, J., con-
curred in the judgment, but rested his con-
clusion on the ground that the United States
were liable ‘‘to pay the expense of removal”
of the Eastern Cherokees from their eastern
home to the Indian Territory, under the
treaties of 1835-36 and 1846, 7 Stat. 478;
9 Stat. 871, and therefore to pay this con-
ceded balance. The various treaties from
1817 down, the legislation, accountings, and
proceedings were duly considered in arriv-
ing at the result reached. Wright, J., dis-
sented.

We agree that the United States were lia-
ble, and think the liability might well be
rested on both grounds, that is, that failing
one it could be sustained on the other, but
we do not deem it necessary to set forth in
our own language what has already been so
well stated by Chief Justice Nott and Judges
Weldon and Peelle.




58

Recovery of the item of $1,111,284.70 was
adjudged ‘‘with interest thereon at the rate
of five percent from June 12, 1838, to date
of payment,”” and it is contended that the
Court of Claims erred in this allowance of
interest.

Under the eleventh article of the treaty
of 1846 the Cherokees agreed to submit to
the Senate of the United States, as umpire,
the question whether interest should be al-
lowed on the sums found due them. The
Senate of the United States, as umpire, on
September 5,1850, found that interest should
be allowed in the following resolution: ‘‘Re-
solved, That it is the sense of the Senate that
interest at the rate of five per cent. per
annum should be allowed upon the sums
found due the Eastern and Western Chero-
kees, respectively, from the 12th day of
June, 1838, until paid.”’

Fixnping XVI

By an act approved June 30, 1906 (34 Stat. 664 ),
Congress made an appropriation for the payment
of the judgment in the foregoing causes. Said act
is in part as follows:

To pay the judgment rendered by the
Court of Claims on May eighteenth, nine-
teen hundred and five, in consolidated causes
numbered twenty-three thousand one hun-
dred and ninety-nine, The Cherokee Nation
versus The United States; numbered twenty-
three thousand two hundred and fourteen,
The Eastern Cherokees versus The United

59

States, and numbered twenty-three thousand
two hundred and twelve, The Eastern and
Emigrant Cherokees versus The United
States, aggregating a principal sum of one
million one hundred and thirty-four thou-
sand two hundred and forty-eight dollars
and twenty-three cents, as therein set forth,
with interest upon the several items of judg-
ment at five per centum, one million one
hundred and thirty-four thousand two hun-
dred and forty-eight dollars and twenty-
three cents, together with such additional
sum as may be necessary to pay interest, as
authorized by law.

Finping XVII

By act approved March 4, 1909 (35 Stat. 938),
Congress made an appropriation to cover interest
on Item 2 of the aforesaid judgment until the roll
of the individual beneficiaries had been approved
by the court. Said act is in part as follows:

That the general deficiency appropriation
Act of June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and
SiX, so far as the same provides for the pay-
ment of item two of the judgment of the
Court of Claims of May eighteenth, nineteen
hundred and five, in favor of the Eastern
Cherokees, shall be so construed as to carry
interest on said item two up to such time as
the roll of the individual beneficiaries en-
titled to share in said judgment shall be
finally approved by the Court of Claims, and
for the payment of said interest a sufficient
sum is hereby appropriated.




60
Finpineg X VIII

Pursuant to the foregoing appropriation acts
there was set up and carried on the books of the
Treasury of the United States under the heading
¢« Judgment, Court of Claims, Cherokee Nation’’,
the total sum of $5,158,005.54, and of said amount
so set up there was disbursed to plaintiffs on ae-
count of item 2 of the aforesaid judgment the sum
of $5,098,361.08 (Rept. G. A. O., in case No. 1268,
Vol. 2, pp. 992, 1056-1058; The Cherokee Nation v.
United States, 59 C. Cls. 862, 874-5, Finding VIIL;

270 U. S. 476, 495.)
Fimnping XIX

By act approved March 3, 1919 (40 Stats. 1316),
jurisdiction was conferred upon the Court of
Claims with right of appeal to the Supreme Court
to hear and determine a claim of the Cherokee
Nation for interest, in addition to all interest
theretofore allowed and paid, on the funds arising
from the judgment of the Court of Claims of May
18, 1905 (40 C. Cls. 252). The said act reads in

part as follows:

That jurisdiction is hereby conferred
upon the Court of Claims to hear, consider,
and determine the claim of the Cherokee
Nation against the United States for inter-
est, in addition to all other interest hereto-

fore allowed and paid, alleged to be owing
from the United States to the Cherokee Na-

61

tion on the funds arising from the judgment
of the Court of Claims of May eighteenth
nineteen hundred and five (Fortieth Courtz
of Claims Report, page two hundred and
fifty-two), in favor of the Cherokee Nation.
The said court is authorized, empowered
and directed to carefully examine all laWS7
treaties, or agreements, and especially thé
agreement between the United States and
the Cherokee Nation of December nine-
teenth, eighteen hundred and ninety-one
rgtiﬁed by the United States March third’
eighteen hundred and ninety-three (Twenty—’
seventh Statutes at Large, page six hundred
and forty, section ten), in any manner af-
fecting or relating to the question of interest
on sald funds, as the same shall be brought
to the attention of the court by the Cherokee
Nation under this Act. And if it shall be
found that under any of the said treaties
laws, or agreements interest on one or moré
of the said funds, either in whole or in part
has not been paid and is rightfully owing,'
f.rom the United States to the Cherokee Na-
tion, the court shall render final judgment
therefor against the United States and in
favor of the Cherokee Nation, either party
to have the right to appeal to the Supreme
Court of the United States as in other cases.

Finping XX

ChUnder the .authority of the foregoing act, the
: f%rokefa Nation filed its petition wherein plaintiffs
claimed interest on the items of the Judgment of the




62
Court of Claims entered in said cause in addition

to interest theretofore paid. Upon the hearing
the court entered an order dismissing the petition

(59 C. Cls. 862).
Finping XX1I

On appeal by plaintiff from the judgment afore-
said, the Supreme Court affirmed the judgment of
the Court of Claims, although failing to sustain the
conclusions of the Court of Claims with respect to
the scope and effect of the jurisdictional act (270
U. S.476). Inits opinion (page 492), the Supreme
Court in part said:

Tt is urged that the largest item, of $1,111,-
984.70, was taken out of a $5,000,000 trust
fund held by the United States for the bene-
fit of the Cherokees, and therefore that it
should be treated as if it were always in the
Treasury of the United States, held in trust
for the Indians, and as if the United States
had collected the interest thereon out of the
invested stocks and had refused to pay it
over as annuities to the Indians. This claim
proves too much. It would require com-
pound interest brought about by annual or
semiannual rests for near a century, an
amount that the Solicitor General suggests
would be equal to the National debt. The
argument is shown to be wholly without sup-
port in the circumstance that the Cherokees

and the United States, by the resolution of

the Senate in 1850, agreed upon the interest
for such debts as that of five per cent. until

63
paid. Moreover, the ratification by the
Cherokees of the Slade and Bender Report
foreclosed any such claim. (Italies ours.)

(Pages 495, 496). Itis quite clear that the
mistake made by the Treasury, and by Con-
gress, too, in attempting to carry out the
Judgment of this Court was in assuming,
first, that 4 per cent. should be allowed on
the total of all items and interest between
the date of filing the transeript of the
judgment in the Treasury Department and
the date of the mandate of affirmance by the
Supreme Court, as already pointed out. A
further mistake was made in calculating in-
terest at 5 per cent. after the date of affirm-
ance by this Court on the total of the judg-
ment and the interest until final payment.
It should have been confined to interest on
the principal sums. The eighth finding of
the Court of Claims shows in more or less
detail how the interest was calculated. The
methods adopted we have already eriticized.
The Solicitor General in his brief makes it
evident that in the case of no one of the
four items is the amount which has been
actually paid less than that which should
!Jave been paid down to the day of payment,
n accordance with the judgment, including
the principal and 5 per cent. simple interest
to the date of payment. There is no attempt
on the part of the appellant to question the
demonstration of this fact. The truth is
that the errors in the calculation increased
by a substantial sum the amounts which un-

119830—35—__3




64

der the judgment should have been paid..
As this was more favorable than it should
have been to the Cherokees, they can not
complain. On this appeal, under the Act of
1919, and in compliance with its require-
ment, we hold that there is no more inter-
est due to the Cherokees beyond that which
they have already received.

Finping XXII

From the year 1812 to the end of the year 1846,
during which period of time the plaintiffs com-
posed approximately two-thirds of the Cherokee
Indians (Rpt. Int. Dept. in No. L-174, post., p.
124), the United States expended gratuitously for:
the Cherokee Indians the sum of $259,017.46 for
the purposes and in the amounts respectively as

follows:

Agency buildings and repairs (Report G. A. O. in Case No.
L-174, pp. 64-76, 153, 154, 107-110, 92, 116, 113, 114,

g 2179 SR AL A0 SRR R R i b L ST 0190 S0
Agricultural aid (Id., p. 152) - 3 21. 50
Agricultural implements and equipment (Id., pp. 108, 152—

1540 Uil et wlis, Ak A SR 8, 082. 14
Burial of Indians (Id., p. 114) % 60. 00
Clothing (Id., pp. 151, 152) M 440 1, 030. 57

17, 247. 42

Education (Id., pp. 103, 152)
Expenses of delegations (Id., pp. 107, 113, 114, 152-154,
190, 191, 192, 230) e 38, 231. 60
Expenses of making per capita payments (Id., pp. 112,
1l i G L DGR S a3 o
Expenses of transporting and distributing annuities (Id.,
pp. 107-111, 152, 153, 229, 330) ____ S 2, 544. 68

TFeed and care of livestock (Id., p.152) 252 .63«
Fuel, light, and water (Id., pp. 113, 114, 136) —————————— 337.50
Hardware, glass, oils, and paints (Id., pp. 107, 119, 151, ]

152) s o 152.44
Household equipment (Id., 151-153, 157-159) - ————————- 4,675.70

Indian houses (Id., pp.151,152) _

2,027.007

1, 058. 58+

65
Medical attention (Id., pp. 151, 152, 154, 107, 2
., PD. $1162; 154, L (282U 512,98
Mills and shops (Id., p. 189) _______ ) i $§fé ?}3
3t ; ) by B 2O o 50.
M).scell(meoub agency expenses (Id., pp. 107-114, 151-154) 24 ;44 20
Miscellaneous building material (Id., p. 114)___ i , 5-1. 60
Pay of Indian agents (Id., pp. 107, 137, 151-154 194“1_9784 :
) e S S ; j ’
__________________________________ 86, 154. 58

Pay of' interpreters (Id., pp. 107-111, 136, 151-154, 199) __ 19, 300. 34
Pay of miscellaneous employees (Id., pp. 107-111 1:32: o

gody | SR hR

1 A oY B v S 1118 4, 391. 52
Pay of skilled employees (Id., pp. 107-110, 151-154 193) 13, 434 5)(5
Presents (Id., pp. 152-154, 108, 113)_________;___’_ i 5y 816. ;6
Provisions and other rations (Id., pp. 107-114 15_1_'175_4_ ’ i

B 204), v ’ W j

s, " B O 2 7
Transportation of supplies (Id., pp. 108, 109, 112-114) ) (2)};%‘
Work and stock animals (Id., pp. 152-154) _____ W 5;5. O?)

. 9-
Two-thirds thereof $172,678.30. i Ve

Finpine XXIIT

F.rom the year 1847 to the end of the year 1865
during which period of time the plaintiffs, Easterr;
or Emigrant Cherokees, composed approximately
two-thirds of the Cherokee Indians (Rept., Int.
Dept., post, p. 124), the United States exp(’anded
gratuitously for the Cherokee Indians the sum of

$49,8$9.82 for the purposes and in the amounts re-
spectively as follows:

Agency buildings and repairs. (Report G. A. O. in Case

No. L1174, pp. 92 3.
S il g
g:x::z (())tf del(if.lﬂtions (Id., pp. 39, 115, 116;::::::: ; g;(s) gg
iy ]}gl)tclljlilzflifx pel: capita payments (Id., pp. 116, 117) _ 7: 471: 99
AN i <_1te1 (14., pp. T15-118Y) oA S b A il i 433. 00
vare, glass, oils, and paint (Id:y D 319) L L SN 20. 00

Miscells S Ao
aneous agency expenses (Id., pp. 114-119, 136, 78)__ 5, 067. 08

Pay of Indian
5 agents (Id., pp. 137, 1
P i » PP 18T, 194) v st
b5+ :fr e tern (1d., pp. 187, 194) .. L. o0 (8;’ ;5-)3' s
Przwhiﬁllscellaneous employees (Id., pp. 114, 1]5,_1_1_9“1_?:(;)" 1’ 086' 32
Trané S a‘n(l other rations (Id., p. 203)_ ’ G i
Wik portation of supplies (Id., pp. 114, 152 _ié; _________ Z pcgli
and stock animalg (Id., p. 119) ey ’227' o
3 B S e 50. 00

Two-thirds thereof $33,259.88




66
Fixping XXIV

During the period beginning with the year 1866
and ending with the fiscal year 1932, the United
States expended gratuitously for the Cherokee
Tribe of Indians, being composed of plaintiffs, the
Eastern or Emigrant Cherokees, the Western or
Old Settler Cherokees, certain Delaware Indians,
Shawnee Indians, and white persons adopted into
said tribe, and certain freedman and free colored
persons affiliated with the Cherokees, the sum of
$2,041,387.27 for the purposes and in the amounts
respectively as follows:

Agency buildings and repairs (Report G. A. O. in Case
No. L-174, pp. 79, 80,121, 122) -

Agricultural aid (Id., p. 220) - -
Education (Id., pp. 161-175, 178-180, 205, 212, 214, 220,

$2,126. 78
253. 04

Lo I S e s i 1,971, 100. 47
Expenses of delegations (Id., pp. 1241208 4120) L2l 6, 294. 50
TFeed and care of live stock (Id.,, p.122) - 187. 50
Fuel, light, and water (Id., pp. 78, 79, 120-122) _____ 250. 65

Household equipment (Id., p. 120) 53. 00
Medical attention (Id., pp. 105, 106, 122, 213-216, 220-

s e 0 S G R 17, 386. 98 |

Miscellaneous agency expenses (Id., pp. 120-132, 224,

228,231, 78, 19) 5,770.75
Pay and expenses of field matrons (Id., p. 184) _______ 1,169. 51
Pay of Indian agents (Id., pp. 123,922,200 2N yeipenie s 11,155. 98
Pay of interpreters (Id., pp. 199, 204 ) Lol o B 4 dun 3,231. 71
Pay of miscellaneous employees (LA, P 221 cut b pa oL 3, 452. 04
Presents (Id., p. 202) - 63.29°
Provisions and other rations (Id., p. 203) - 568. 00

Relief of destitute Indians (Id., pp. 138, 214-216, 220

b o A T D Lk
Removals (Id., p. 122) _____ 302. 00

Surveying, allotting, sale, ete., of lands (Id., pp. 220- i
221, 142)__ i i i, W 1,184. 1
Transportation of supplies (Id., pp. 121, FRO) s iy 42,

Work and stock animals (Id., p.224)
2, 041, 387.

67
Finping XXV

During the period beginning with the year 1866
and ending with the fiscal year 1932, the plaintiffs,
the Eastern or Emigrant Cherokees and the West-
ern or Old Settler Cherokees, constituted at least
four-fifths of all the persons receiving the benefits
of the gratuity expenditures shown to.have been
made in the finding next preceding (Rpt. Int.
Yept:, post, pp. 129, 134, 137, 138, 151, 152, 154).
Upon that basis and the fact that plaintiffs con-
stituted two-thirds of all Cherokees, the plaintiffs
should be charged with eight-fifteenths of the sum
shown in said finding to have been expended, which
18 $1,088,739.87.

Fixpinag XXVI

Dur.ing the period from January 1876 to the
end of the fiscal year 1932 the United States ex-

pel}ded gratuitously for the Cherokee, Choctaw,
Chickasaw, Creek, and Seminole Indians the sum
of $4,299,018.40 for the purposes and in amounts,
respectively, as follows:

S O -
Agency buildings and repairs (Report G. A. 0. in Case

No. I~ Y
e () L-174, 1)1.). 80-90, 123, 124, 141, 147-149, 156, 157) __  $125, 775. 63
A;Q( u;tuml aid (Id., pp. 123-126, 220, 221) 15, 706. 66
ricultural impl vk : R e BT T0 it e
s I _—E‘Hlellfb and equipment (Id., pp. 123, i
—————————————————————————————————— 152. 20

Constructi ¢ i
uction and maintenance of Claremore Hospital

(I1d., pp. 105, 148, 155, 211, 212) ___________ 7. 127. 98

Education (1q
» Db. 93-102, 105, 144-146, 15
205—216, S R SO 1, 698, 470. 55
______________________ ) ) - 99

ij:g;enses of delegations (Id., p. 120)__________ 5. 96
s ?n(}l care of livestock (Id., pp. 123—126)______:: 1; 396. 28
» HgLt, and water (Id., pp. 128-135, 141)______ ,899. 70

Hardws RAle s
ware, glass, oils, and paints (Id., pp. 123, 125) ___ 11.24

Househola ipmen 2 5. 2
equipm
D t (Id., pp. 220, 221) 2,195. 24



68

Medical attention (Id., pp. 123-125, 213-216, 105, 223,

282, 203) - 22 [ AR L1 i $4, 227. 09
Miscellaneous agency expenses (Id., pp. 123-135, 141,

142, 218, 219, 114, 121, 220, 221, 224, P DTN T 190, 011. 53
Pay and expenses of farmers (Id., pp. 77, 125, 144-146,

o A e 308, 495. 18
Pay and expenses of field matrons (Id., pp. 144, 183,

FRAN W e L S e 6,217. 32
Pay and expenses of Indian police (Id., pp. 125, 129,

141,044, 445y ol il e 155, 843. 73
Pay of Indian agents (Id., pp. 195.:201) L Al e 67, 639. 53
Pay of interpréters (Id., pp. 144146, 218-221) _________ 104, 150. 81
Pay of miscellaneous employees (Id., pp. 123-135, 141-

148, 219, 220, 221) 1, 243, 610. 49
Pay of probate attorneys (Id., pp. 142, 144-146) ______— 16, 678. 32
Pay of skilled employees (Id., pD. 102 G IR 415. 80
Surveying, allotting, sale, ete., of lands (Id., pp. 141,

218-221) e 80, 809. 05
Transportation of supplies (Id., pp. 123, 127, 128, 130,

131, 141, 205-212, 220, 226, 227, 228, 3 by SRS RS 8, 330. 61
Work and stock animals (Id., pp. ALRAARE) L e 547. 50

$4, 209, 018. 40

Finpine XXVIL

During the period from 1866 to the end of the
fiscal year 1932 the Cherokee Nation composed ap-
proximately one-sixth of the total number of In-
dians and others for whom the expenditures set :
forth in the finding next preceding were made (Rpt.
Int. Dept., Post, pp. 130, 131, 151, 152, 154). Upon j
that basis plaintiffs should be charged on account
of the expenditures so made with the sum of $467,-
668.70, that being two-thirds of one-sixth of said
expenditures.

Fixping XXVIIT

During the year 1834 the United States eXpended:
gratuitously for plaintiffs the 'sum of $5,600 to
cover the expenses of delegates from the Eastern

69

‘Cherokees (4 Stat. 707; Rpt. G. A. O. filed in case
No. 174, p. 140).

Finving XXIX

In attempting to earry out the decree entered in
Cherokee Nation, et al v. United States (40 C. CL
252, 463-465), the Treasury Department, as well as
Congress, made the error of assuming that 4 per
cent interest should be allowed on the total of all
items of said decree and interest thereon for the
period of time between the date of filing the trans-
cript of the judgment in the Treasury Department,
that date being December 29, 1905, and May 14,
1906, the date when the mandate of the Supreme
Court issued (7The Cherokee Nation v. United
States, 59 C. Cl 862, 874) and the further error
in calculating interest at 5 per cent, after the af-
firmance by the Supreme Court on the total of the
several items of the judgment and the interest
thereon until final distribution. By reason of
said errors the United States has paid to the East-
ern Cherokees an amount in excess of the obliga-

tions of said decree in the sum of $142,675.36, made
up as follows:
Interest on $4,899,962.25 (total of all items of the judg-

gletnt Dl‘i.n.ci[,a] and interest) from December 29, 1905,
ate of filing transcript, to May 14, 1906, date of man-

Argifle :f SuPreme Court, at 4% per annum______________ $73, 057. 68
y saidn O.f mt_erQSt which was properly chargeable for
period, i. e., 5% per annum on $1,134,248.23 _______ 20, 820. 38
Overpayment__________ $52, 237. 30




70

Interest at 5% per annum on $4,899,962.25 (total of items
of judgment and interest) from May 14, 1906, date of

mandate, to date of Appropriation Act, June 30, 1906___ 25, 238.15
Amount of interest properly chargeable, i. e., 5% on

$1,134,248.23 during said period - 7, 301. 65

Overpayment_________ $17, 936. 50

Interest on item 2 of the judgment with interest added
from June 30, 1906 (date of appropriation), to date of
approval of rolls as authorized under Act of March 4,
1909 (35 Stat. 938), all of which was an overpayment__ $72, 501. 56

(Finding VIIT in Cherokee Nation v. United
States, 59 C. Cl. 862, 874 ; same case 270 U. 8. 476,

495-496).
Finping XXX

Defendant is entitled to off-sets for gratuities
and over payment of interest on the judgment as
hereinbefore recited in the total sum of $1,910,-
631.11, as shown below :

1. Disbursements made from 1812 to end of 1846,

Plaintiff’s share (Finding XXII)_ _ - $172, 687. 30
9. Disbursements made from 1847 to end of 1865, Plain-
tiff’s share (Finding XXIIT) 33, 259. 88

3. Disbursements made from 1866 to end of fiscal year

1932, Plaintiff’s share (Findings XXIV, XXV)___ 1,088, 739. 87
4. Disbursements made from 1876 to 1932, for joint ben-

efit of Cherokees and other tribes, Plaintiff’s share

(Findings XXVI, XXVII) 467, 668. 70
5. Expenditure in 1834 for delegates (Finding XXVIII) _ 5, 600. 00
6. Overpayment of interest on judgment in the Cherokee

Nation v. United States 40 C. CL 252 (Finding
PP DO R e D S T 142, 675. 36

BRIEF
STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This is one of the actions brought under the

authority of the jurisdictional act approved April

95, 1932 (Chap. 136, 47 Stat. 137), Section 1 of .
which confers jurisdiction on the Court of Claims

71

‘to hear and determine ‘‘all legal and equitable
~claims arising or growing out of any treaty or
agreement between the United States and the Cher-
okee Indians, or arising or growing out of any Act
of Congress in relation to Indian affairs, which the
said Eastern or Emigrant and Western or Old Set-
tler Cherokees may have against the United States,
which claims have not heretofore been determined
and adjudicated on their merits by the Court of
Claims or the Supreme Court of the United States
vand paid in full.” (Italies ours.)
Section 3 of said Act provides:

SEc. 3. In said suit or suits the court shall
also hear, examine, consider, and adjudicate
any.claims which the United States may have
against the said Indians or any of them, but
any payment or payments which have been
made by the United States upon any such
claim or claims shall not operate as an estop-
pel but may be placed (sic) as an offset in
such suit or suits, and the United States
shall. be allowed to plead and shall be given
credit for all sums, including gratuities, paid
tq or expended for any of said classes of In-
dians: Provided, however, That in any claim
sued on by said Cherokees for any part of an
terest-bearing fund upon which account
any payment or payments shall have been
made, S}lch payment or payments shall first
be applied to reduction or payment of inter-
est earned to the date of such respective pay-
ments, and the balance, if any, shall then be




72
applied to reduce the interest-bearing prin-
cipal and not otherwise. (Italics ours.)

The petition seeks the recovery of an interest-
bearing fund alleged to be due plaintiffs from de-
fendant arising out of the obligations of the treaty
of 1846 (9 Stat. 871) and the resolution of the Sen-
ate of September 5, 1850 (Sen. J ournal, 1st Ses.,
31st Cong., p. 1760), being the same interest-bearing
fund which was at issue in the cases of the Cherokee
Nation v. United States, the Eastern Cherokees V.
United States, and the Eastern and Emigrant.
Cherokees v. United States, consolidated for hear-
ing and judgment (40 C. Cls. 252, and 202 U.S.101)
wherein the account of said fund as stated by this
Court, upon the decision that removal expenses
should be paid by defendant, was held by the Su-
preme Court to be correctly stated. Said account
was there stated as follows:

For improvements - ——————————— oo
Fop fermesio i Ll it L e
For spoliations__—_
For removal and subsistence, being the

amount actually provided and ex- i

pended for these purposes, and  con-

sisting of the following items__————_— $335, 105. 91
1, 047, 067. 00

For debts and claims upon the (Cherokee Nation__————
For the additional quantity of land ceded to the

e G R R SRRt ol oy
For amount invested as the general fund of the na-

fion vl o 1 Bl L S e R s
For subsistence furnished after expiration of one year,

under agreement that it should be charged to treaty

1, 382, 172. 918
101, 348. 31

500, 000. 00

500, 880. 00¢

For lands and possessions__________ 5
fBor spoliationg.....sek sl i) S A " ggg’ ggg gg

Balance of $600, 000 applicable to removal 335, 105. 91

@ppropriation of June 12, 71838, . oo wd ol i 1, 047, 067. 00
i ‘ 6, 647, :
From which deduct charges as above_____________ 4, 621 22; (1)2
Balance to be distributed per capita_______.________ 2,025, 310. 83
Deduet amount actually distributed as already ex—- e :
R ined - ..o DY G R S S 914, 026. 13
Balance: idue o, ool Sl G BT 1,111, 284. 70

Pursuant to the ninth article of the treaty of
1846 (9 Stat. 871), between the parties, the ac-
counting officers of the United States made a state-
ment of the same account upon the theory, however
thafr plaintiffs should be charged with the cost OE
their removal and subsistence in excess of the
amounts appropriated therefor by defendant, and
upon that basis it was found that the balancé due
plaintiffs was $627,603.95, with interest thereon
from the 12th day of June 1828, which sum, to-
gether with an appropriation of $189,422.76 ;ntn
interest thereon from the above date, and a flirther
appropriation of $96,999.42, with like interest to
replace funds found to have been wrongfully
Cl.larged against the treaty fund, being in all prinv—
01pz.11 and interest, $1,506,338.78, was disbur’séd to
plaintiffs as of April 5, 1852, (
th;[(‘)l;; t}})}ettltlon.of. maiptiﬁs is drawn upon the
s I'eStateath*c.he Jlll‘lSdlC.-thIlal act requires the court
e 18 account in such a manner as that the
[y ﬁr(;t ii,zO’G,?{SSRS made as of April 5, 1852,
B e ;)lf) H:e;df g; (t)kzlg payment of interest

,025,310.83 from June 12,




74

1838, and likewise, when the distribution was made
pursuant to the judgment of the Court of Claims
in the case of the Cherokee Nation et al V. United
States, 40 C. Cls. 252, the payment so made should
first be applied to the payment of accrued interest
and the remainder, if any, to the reduction of the
principal.
CONTENTIONS OF PLAINTIFES

1. That the proviso contained in Section 3 of the
jurisdictional act requires the court to readjudi-
cate the claim of plaintiffs for money alleged to be
due on an interest-bearing fund, notwithstanding
the provision of the act which limits the right of
plaintiffs to present and the authority of the court

to adjudicate a claim which has been formerly adju-

dicated on its merits and paid in full.

9. That upon a restatement of the account of the
interest-bearing fund plaintiffs are entitled to a

judgment.

CONTENTIONS OF DEFENDANT

1. That the claim asserted by plaintiffs, having

heretofore been determined and adjudicated on its
merits and paid in full, is without the jurisdiction

of the court.
9. That no obligation has been created, by treaty,

agreement, law of Congress, or resolution of the
Senate, to pay interest on the interest-bearing fund:
here involved at any time before the payment off

the fund itself.

75

3. That the proviso contained in Section 3 of
the jurisdictional act does not enlarge the author-
ity of the court as conferred by the enabling clause
of jche act, nor does it abrogate or modify the pro-
vasion therein contained limiting the right of plain-
tiffs to present, and the authority of the court to
adjudicate, to those claims which have not here-
“.cofore been adjudicated on their merits and paid
in full.

. 4: That the proviso contained in Section 3 of the
Jurisdictional act was not intended to revive or re-
establish an interest-bearing fund which has passed
out ?tf exii{cence by reason of an adjudication on its
merits and th i i i

e e satisfaction of the judgment of the

o5. That the jurisdictional act does mot admit
assume, or create a liability. 7

ARGUMENT

RES JUDICATA

ri;‘l};et Jllr}sclietional.aet expressly withholds the
e ‘E P}lesent a clau.n, and the authority for the
heretofoo 16;)211' and -adJ'udicate a claim, which has
it Ofr(ej : een adjudicated on its merits by the
i amms or the Supreme Court and paid in
o ;[tﬁllsn Z l;&;lct beyf)nd dispu.te that the interest-bear-
& itemeg’edlm the Petltion to be owing was one
e Ofst ]\jvhlch plaintiffs sought to recover in
the East he Cherokee Nation v. United States,

stern Cherokees v. United States, and th(;-




76

Eastern and Emigrant Cherokees V. United States,
consolidated for hearing and judgment, decided by
this court March 20, 1905 (40 C. Cls. 252), and
affirmed by the Supreme Court on April 30, 1906
(202 U. S. 101).

Tt is also a fact that the plaintiffs in this case
are the same Bastern and Emigrant Cherokees who
were parties plaintiff in one of the above styled
causes, and that upon a trial of said causes on their
merits a judgment was entered in favor of these
plaintiffs, which judgment has been paid in full.
In reality the payments on account of said judg-
ment have been held by the Supreme Court to ex-
ceed the liability of the judgment (Cherokee Na-
tion v. United States, 270 U. S. 476, 495).

The judgment of the Court of Claims was on the
merits. In Black on Judgments (Vol. 2, Sec. 694),
a judgment is held to be on the merits ‘‘when it
amounts to a declaration of the law as to the re-
spective rights and duties of the parties, based upon
the ultimate fact or set of facts disclosed by the
pleadings and evidence, and upon which the right
of recovery depends, irrespective of formal, techni-
cal, or dilatory objections or contentions.”’

In Corpus Juris, Volume 34, page 776, it is said: |

If a case is brought to an issue, heard
upon evidence submitted pro and con, and

decided by the verdict of a jury or the find-
ings of a court, the judgment rendered is on:

the merits.

7

As evidence of the fact that in the former case
the court made its determination of the amount of
the interest-bearing fund and amount of interest
due thereon upon a consideration of all treaties and
agreements between the parties, resolution of the
Senate, and all laws applicable thereto, we quote
from the opinion of the Supreme Court (202 U. S
101), as follows (p. 120): :

The correctness of the account is con-
ced.ed, and the question is whether the
United States were properly held liable
therefor. The Court of Claims ruled that
the account rendered by Slade and Bender
under the agreement between the United
States and the Cherokee Nation, ratified by
Congress, was neither an award nor an ac-
count stated, but that the United States were
nevertheless liable in the circumstances for
the balance found.

(Page 123) Weldon J., concurred with
the Chief Justice in a separate opinion
Peelle, J., concurred in the judgment bué
1’est.ed his conclusion on the ground tha’t the
United States were liable “to pay the ex-
pense of removal’’ of the Eastern Cherokees
fl'“om their eastern home to the Indian Ter-
ritory, under the treaties of 1835-36 and
1846, 7 Stat. 478; 9 Stat. 871, and therefore
to pay this conceded balance. The various
tl“eatlfas from 1817 down, the legislation, ac-
§9unt1ng§, and proceedings were duly ;on—
%tfie:red In arriving at the result reached.

right, J., dissented.



78

As before stated, the difference between the ac-
count as stated in the petition filed in this cause

and as it is stated by the court in the former actions
is found in the application of the payment of
$1,506,338.78 made as of April 5, 1852, of which
$914,026.13 was appropriated by Congress for the
payment of the principal and the remainder as in-
terest thereon. In the petition the account is stated
upon the theory that the payment of $1,506,338.78
should be applied first to the payment of interest on
the sum of the items of $914,026.13 and $1,111,284.70
and then to the reduction of principal. In the ac-
count as stated by the court this payment was ap-
plied in the manner as directed by the appropria-
tion act, viz: $914,026.13 on principal, remainder
as interest thereon, and in complete satisfaction of
the obligations and requirements of treaties and
agreements between the parties and in compliance

with all resolutions and laws applicable to the-

subject.

Tt is not surprising therefore that the parties
plaintiff in the former action made no claim, either
in their petitions or in their briefs, for a state-
ment of the account in the manner as set up in their
petition herein, or that the Supreme Court, in re-

ferring to the account, should say: “The correct-

ness of the account is conceded.”

The failure of plaintiffs in those cases to assert -
the claim that the payment of $1,506,338.75 made
pursuant to the appropriations act of September“‘f
30, 1850 (9 Stat. 556), which authorized payment.’:t

79

to the plaintiffs of the principal sum of $914,026.13,
and interest thereon in accordance with the resolu-
tion of the Senate, as well as the failure of the
courts in stating the account to apply the entire
sum of $1,506,338.75 first to the payment of interest
accrued and the balance to the reduction of the
principal, was not due to an oversight but rather
to the law of the case.

The only obligation to pay interest arose from
the resolution of the Senate, sitting as an umpire,
which says:

Resolved, That it is the sense of the Senate
that interest at the rate of five per cent. per
annum should be allowed wupon the sums
found due the Eastern and Western Chero-
kees, respectively, from the 12th day of
June, 1838, until paid. (Ttalics ours.)

When Congress made the appropriation of Sep-
tember 30, 1850, that appropriation covered in full
all “sums found due”’ up to that time, with inter-
est thereon from June 12, 1838. The resolution
of the Senate with respect to interest was carried
out t? the letter. That the accounting officers of
thfe Treasury had made an error in charging cer-
té‘lln expenditures incident to the removal to plain-
?ffs does. not change the situation. The resolu-
S:loisp;::owdled fm:}the payment of interest ‘‘upon the
e ourf( due”’, and the obligations of the reso-

1 were performed. The situation would have

be
€n the same had the accounting officers correctly

stated the account and Con

11983035, gress had made an ap-




80

propriation to pay $914,026.13 of the principal
found due, with interest thereon, as required by
the Senate Resolution. Furthermore, if Congress
had made an appropriation to pay interest before
the payment of the principal sum, such an appro-
priation would have been a gratuity. An obliga-
tion to pay interest before payment of principal
did not exist.

It thus appears that not only is this claim with-
out the jurisdiction of the court under the terms
of the enabling act, the claim having heretofore
been adjudicated on its merits, but that the appro-
priation of the $1,506,338.78 was correctly applied
in the payment of the Giovernment’s obligation as
it was then established.

CONSTRUCTION OF PROVISO CONTAINED IN SECTION 3 OF
JURISDICTIONAL ACT

Tt will be observed from the brief of plaintiffs
that the liability of defendant is claimed to be

founded upon the proviso contained in Section 3
of the jurisdictional act, which is as follows:

In said suit or suits the court shall also .

hear, examine, consider, and adjudicate any

claims which the United States may have

against the said Indians or any of them,

but any payment or payments which have

been made by the United States upon any

such claim or claims shall not operate as an
estoppel but may be placed (sic) as an offset
in such suit or suits, and the United States
shall be allowed to plead and shall be given

81

credit for all sums, including gratuities, paid
to or expended for any of said classes of In-
dians: Provided, however, That in any claim
sued on by said Cherokees for any part of an
interest-bearing fund upon which account
any payment or payments shall have been
made, such payment or payments shall first
be applied to reduction or payment of inter-
est earned to the date of such respective
payments, and the balance, if any, shall then
be. applied to reduce the interest-bearing
principal, and not otherwise.

As heretofore stated, there was no obligation on
the part of the United States to pay interest on the
fund in question until the fund itself was paid.
This fact undoubtedly accounts for the failure of
the plaintiffs in the consolidated Cherokee cases
(40 C. Cls. 252) to present the claim now made,
and also for the failure of this court and the Su-
preme Court to state the account as the same is now
stated by plaintiffs.

The court will observe that in the petition at
Rag? 6 plaintiffs allege that the claim sued on

arises under or grows out of Article 9 of the
treaty of 1846 (9 Stat. 871), article IT of the same
treaty, and a resolution of the Senate passed pur-
suant thereto September 95,1850 (Senate Journal,
1St‘Se‘ssion 31st Congress, page 601). However,
pla%nt?ffs request the court to find as a fact that
11:311&111‘c1ffs’ claim arises out of the treaty of 1846,

€ resolution of the Senate, and, in addition, out




82

of the jurisdictional act (Plaintiffs’ Requested
Finding 3, R., p. 17).

Tt appears, therefore, that plaintiffs concede that
without the proviso contained in Section 3 of the
jurisdictional act there is no basis for the claim,
and proceed upon the theory that the proviso
creates the claim. Defendant agrees with plaintiff
only to this extent—that if by any chance a claim
covering the subject matter of the petition exists,
such a claim hag been created by the proviso in Sec-
tion 3 of the jurisdictional aect.

The enabling clause of the jurisdictional act sets
forth the basis of any and all claims which plaintiffs
are permitted to present to the court, and specif-
jcally withholds the right to present a claim there-
tofore adjudicated on its merits and paid in full.

At the outset the question arises, did Congress
intend that the proviso in Section 3 of the act should
give new life to an interest-bearing fund which has,
by reason of former adjudication and satisfaction
of judgment in full, passed out of existence? De-
fendant thinks not. The proviso relates only to an
interest-bearing fund which was in existence at the
time the act was passed.

Furthermore, the use of the words ‘‘Provided,
however” (Italics ours), in introducing the pro-
viso establishes a positive and definite relationship
between the office of the proviso and the subjects
covered by that part of Section 3 of the act preced-

ing the proviso.

83

Therefore, defendant contends that the proviso
was intended to have this, and no other, office, viz:
In the event a claim is presented on an interest-
bearing fund, upon which claim a payment or pay-
ments have been made, but which payment or pay-
ments are not permitted under the act to be pleaded
as an estoppel, then such payment or payments
shall be applied first to the accrued interest and the
remainder to the principal. In other words, the
proviso was not intended to affect in any manner a
controversy which had been settled by agreement,
or, as the act specifically prescribes, a controversy
which has been adjudicated and the judgment
thereon fully satisfied. If plaintiffs’ contention is
sound, then plaintiffs are permitted to present a
claim for any interest-bearing fund, regardless of
former settlement or former adjudication.

But plaintiffs’ contention that former adjudica-
tion is not a bar to the claim asserted, by reason
of the proviso in Section 3 of the act, is again over-
thrown by the plain language of the act. Section
1 permits plaintiffs to submit to the court ““claims
* * * which claims have not heretofore been
determined on their merits by the Court of Claims
or .the Supreme Court of the United States and
pau?l in full.” The act, therefore, specifically
denies to plaintiffs the right to present to the court
a claim which has been adjudicated on its merits
and paid in full. The proviso in Section 3 of the
act says, “That in any claim sued on by said Chero-




84

kees for any part of an interest-bearing fund’

(Ttalies ours), payments thereon shall first be ap-

plied to the payment of interest. In the use of the

words “‘any claim sued on’’, Congress did not in-

tend that the limitation with respect to the right of

plaintiffs, as granted in the enacting clause, to pre-

sent claims, as well as the authority of the court to

hear and determine them, should be enlarged. °

Therefore, when in the proviso Congress used the

expression ‘‘any claim sued on’’, it did not mean f

any claim which plaintiffs may choose to sue on, but

claims which plaintiffs have the right under the act

to make the basis of an action. .f

Tn the Duwamish case, No. F-275, decided June |

4, 1934, this question was involved and there this |
Court said (Opinion, p. 31):

Obviously this section is procedural ; it is |

not the enabling clause of the act. It waives §

the limitation statute of six years and pre- J

seribes a rule of adjudication for the subject -

matter referred to in section one of the act.

Tt was not intended as an enlargement of

the jurisdiction of the court so as to include

claims aside from those specifically men- '

tioned. ]

Let it be said again that plaintiffs are without

the right to present a claim for an interest-bearing:

fund if a elaim for the same interest-bearing fund

has been adjudicated by the Court of Claims or the

Supreme court and the judgment of the court

satisfied in full.

85

It would do violence to the plain meaning of the
act to conclude that the proviso was intended to
nullify the language defining the class of claims
permitted by Section 1 of the act to be presented
to the court.

THE JURISDICTIONAL ACT DOES NOT ADMIT, ASSUME, OR
CREATE A LIABILITY :

Although the jurisdictional act withholds from
plaintiffs the right to present ‘a claim heretofore
adjudicated on its merits and paid in full, as well
as the authority for the court to adjudicate such a
claim, it is also clear that had the act waived the
estoppel of former adjudication, plaintiffs’ claim
would still fail unless the act creates a liability.
The treaties and agreements between the parties
the resolution of the Senate with respect to inter:
est, and the laws of Congress in relation to Indian
affairs, which were in effect when the jurisdictional
act was approved, fail to supply a basis for the
claim plaintiffs assert. In other words, there is
no o-bligation on the part of the defendant to make
an interest payment on account of the interest-
bearing fund prior to the payment of such fund.

It was the intention of Congress that the claims
p.ermitted to be asserted should arise out of trea-
’.cles, agreements, and laws of Congress which were
n effect at the time of the approval of the juris-
dictional act.

. If there was an obligation to pay interest on the
Interest-bearing fund at any time prior to the pay-



86

ment of the fund itself, this Court and the Supreme
Court would have recognized the same, and that
obligation would have been reflected in the judg-
ments heretofore entered. The law of the case
stands now as it stood when the former cases were
decided.

TFurthermore, plaintiffs’ construction of the
jurisdictional act leads to an absurd situation. It
is plain that plaintiffs base their right to recovery
on the proviso in section 3 of the jurisdictional act.
Tn other words that the act creates a liability. If
that be true, it follows that the jurisdictional act
creates a gratuity because the obligation to pay
interest on the interest-bearing fund before the
payment of the fund itself is an assumed obliga-
tion. But the act authorizes the Court to allow
defendant to plead as set-offs payments made for
the benefit of plaintiffs, including gratuities. The

unsoundness of plaintiffs’ contention is apparent.
Congress would not in a jurisdictional act grant to

defendant the right to plead gratuities as set-offs

and in the same act create a gratuity which was

intended to be the basis of plaintiffs’ claim.

SET-OFFS

Under Section 3 of the jurisdictional act it is'}

provided :

In said suit or suits the court shall also -

hear, examine, consider, and adjudicate any

claims which the United States may have
against the said Indians or any of them, but
any payment or payments which have been

87

made by the United States upon any such
claim or claims shall not operate as an estop-
pel but may be placed (sic) as an offset in
such suit or suits, and the United States
shall be allowed to plead and shall be given
credit for all sums, including gratuities,
paid to or expended for any of said classes
of Indians.

It appears from the report of the General Ac-
counting Office, filed in case number L-174 (pp. 64—
76) that a large sum of money has been expended
gratuitously by the United States for the sole bene-
fit of the Cherokee Indians, and it appears also that
a large sum of money has been expended gratui-
tously by the United States for the joint benefit of
the Cherokees, the Choctaws, the Chickasaws, the
Creeks, and Seminole Indians.

It is the contention of the defendant that the
Jurisdictional act requires that defendant be allow-
efi offsets for said gratuities in the same propor-
tion as the membership of plaintiff class of Chero-
kees bears to the entire number for whose benefit
such expenditures were made.

The act says, “and the United States shall be
allowed to plead and shall be given credit for all
sums, including gratuities paid to or expended for
any of said classes of Indians.”” The words ‘‘said
classes” are used for the sake of brevity and mean
the Eastern or Immigrant Cherokees and the West-
ern or Old Settler Cherokees. If, therefore, the
mtent of the act should be expressed without l:;rev-



88
ity, it would be stated thus—“and the United

States shall be allowed to plead and shall be given ]

credit for all sums, including gratuities, paid to or
expended for said Eastern or Immigrant Chero-
kees and Western or Old Settler Cherokees.”

Tt is plain that Congress intended to give to the |

United States a right of set-off for gratuities ex-
pended for the benefit of plaintiffs. The test is

found in the answer to this question, Did the par- |
ticular class share in the benefits of the gratuity? :

A gratuity expended for the benefit of all Chero- |
kees is a gratuity pro tanto for the benefit of the
plaintiffs, one of the classes of Cherokees. A gratu-
ity expended for the joint benefit of the Cherokees, |
the Choctaws, the Chickasaws, the Creeks, and ‘
Seminole Indians is also a gratuity pro tanto for

the benefit of plaintiffs.
This Court has had occasion to decide this ques-

tion in a number of cases, among them being the
Klamath case No. E-346, decided November 5,1934. &
Tn that case the jurisdictional act authorized set- '
offs for gratuities expended for the benefit of said |
Indians or any band thereof. It appeared that cer- i
tain sums were expended for the maintenance of :
nonreservation schools. The Court allowed as set- f

offs an amount which bore the same ratio to the en-

tire expenditure as the Klamath students bore to

the entire school attendance.

Defendant also claims as a set-off an overpay-
ment of interest on the judgment of the Courtin the

89

case of The Cherokee Nation v. United States (40
C. Ol 252). In the opinion of the Supreme Court
in the case of The Cherokee Nation v. United States
(270 U. S. 476, 495) it was held that the United
States erroneously calculated the interest due on
account of the judgment and paid interest in excess
of the proper amount. The overpayment thus made
was without legal obligation and is a proper offset.

CONCLUSION

The defendant submits that on the record in this
case the Court should hold as follows:

1. That the claim asserted by plaintiffs, having
been adjudicated by the Court of Claims and the
Supreme Court and paid in full, is, by reason of a
provision of the jurisdictional act, without the
Jurisdiction of the Court.

2. That Section 3 of the jurisdictional act does
not create an exception to, modify, or nullify the
provision of the enacting clause of the act which
limits the right of plaintiffs to present claims, and
the authority of the Court to hear and determine
claims, which have been adjudicated by the Court
of Claims or the Supreme Court and paid in full.

3. That Section 3 of the jurisdictional act does
not admit, assume, or create a liability.

4. That defendant is entitled to an off-set for
gratuities and for overpayment of interest on the
Judgment, as hereinbefore set out, in the sum of

$1,910,631.11 against any recovery to which plain-



90
tiffs may be entitled. (See Defendant’s Requested

Findings XXIT-XXX.)
Respectfully submitted.
HarrY W. BLAIR,

Assistant Attorney General.

GEORGE T. STORMONT,
Attorney.

WiLFReED HEARN,
Attorney.

91

APPENDIX

REPORTS OF THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR FILED
iN Case No. 1.-174

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF THE INTERIOR,
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY,
Washington, Sept. 20, 1933.
The Honorable, The ATTORNEY GENERAL.

My DEAR MR. ATTORNEY GENERAL: Reference is
again made to certain suits pending in the United
States Court of Claims, namely,

No. L-174, The Cherokee Nation v. The
United States.

No. 42077, Eastern or Emigrant Chero-
kees v. The United States.

No. 42078, Western or Old Settler Chero-
kees v. The United States.

Reference is especially made to the petitions
filed by the plaintiffs in said cases, the petition filed
by the Western or Old Settler Cherokees as inter-
vening plaintiff in case 1.-174, and your Depart-
ment request for information as to all facts, cir-
cumstances and evidence in possession of this De-
partment concerning the claims and matters in-
volved in the above-mentioned suits.

'.I‘he petition in case No. L-174 indicates that the
sult. in that case was instituted in the Court of
Claims under the Jurisdictional Act of March 19,
1924 (43 Stat. L. 27), as amended or modified by



92

Joint Resolutions of May 19, 1926 (44 Stat. L. 568)
and February 19, 1929 (45 Stat. L. 1229).

The petitions in Cases Nos. 42077 and 42078 ap-
pear to have been filed in the Court of Claims under
the jurisdictional Act of April 25, 1932 (47 Stat.
L. 137).

Tt is alleged by the Cherokee Nation, in its
amended petition in Case L-174, that by the treaty
of December 29, 1835, by and between the United
States and the Cherokee Indian Nation (7 Stat.
L. 478), as clarified, modified, and construed by the
treaty of August 6, 1846, between the same parties
(9 Stat. L. 871), it was agreed that the United
States would pay to the Cherokee Nation for the |
benefit of that portion of said Nation known as the
¢« Rastern Cherokees’’, the sum of £5,000,000, less =
certain deductions, as consideration for the trans-
fer by the Cherokee Nation to the United States of |
all the lands the Cherokee Nation owned, claimed, |

or possessed east of the Mississippi River; that the ]
expenditures made and charged to and deducted ‘

from the aforesaid $5,000,000, were as follows:

$500, 000. 00

For 800,000 acres of land west of the Mississippi-———-
500, 000. 00

Investment in General fund . _——————————————————-

Tmproyementalc i LUl oo e s 1, 540,.572. 2T

IR R 0 S Bt SRS S e e 159, 572. 128

Tbhts et liebl e Lol e s e re e T 60, 000. 00
ey e GRS IO . S SIS SRR R S e $2, 760, 144. 39

The Cherokee Nation further alleges that the
correctness of the listed items and their proper.
deduction from said $5,000,000, has been adjudicated
by the Supreme Court of the United States in thes
case of the United States v. The Old Settlers or:
Western Cherokees (148 U. S. 427-478) and that
by the decision in said case the above-mentioned de=

93

ductiOIIJS were adjudicated and determined to be
correct.

The Cherokee Nation further alleges that in ad-
dition to said deductions, it was agreed that the
cost of the subsistence furnished by the United
States to certain members of the Cherokee Nation
after they had been living west of the Mississippi
River for more than one year should be deducted
from the aforesaid sum due under said treaties;
that the correctness of said subsistence amount Waé
adjudicated by the Supreme Court of the United
Stat.es in the case of the United States v. Cherokee
Naz‘zon (202 U. S. 101-116), and that by the decision
in that case it was held that the sum of $127,316.47
was the correct deduction for this purpose. ;

The Qherokee Nation alleges that the total of said
deductions, including said amount for subsistence
aggregate $2,932,460.86, leaving a balance of $2,067 :
039.14, due said Cherokees; that pursuant t’o th’e
terms of Article 11 of the treaty of 1846, the United
States Senate on September 5, 1850, (Senate Jour-
nal, 1st Session, 31st Congress, page 601), passed
a resolution to the effect ,

That it is the sense of the Senate t in-

;coerest at the rate of 5% per ;rrlﬁtfnﬂslﬁga?d

“eE allowye,d’l upon the sums found due the
Spei’zﬁsgln lelalgd ‘t‘lWe:zlsé(ern” Cherokees, re-

P paigi m the 12th day of June 1838,
IlOThe gherokee Nation, in its petition, states that
therléir of thg $2,067,539.14, or of any interest
: 1852n vias ]E).ald py the United States until April
sz’a L acé at v: ich time tl.ler.e was due and owing on
. oun for both prineipal and interest the sum
495,557.27 ; that the payments made on April



94

5, 1852, amounted to $1,506,338.78 leaving a balance
due and unpaid of $1,989,218.49; that said balance
bore interest at the rate of 5 percent per annum |
from said date until paid ; that no further payment
was made by the United States until March 15, 1910,
as of which date the United States paid on said
account the sum of $5,098,361.08.

The Cherokee Nation claims that on March 15,
1910, there was due the principal sum of $1,989,-
218.49, together with interest thereon amounting to
$5,762,738.71, a total sum of $7,751,957.20; that the?
payment of $5,098361.08, on said date only liqui- ]
dated in part the interest due on said date and left?
a balance thereof amounting to $664,377.63, still due
and unpaid in addition to the principal sum of $1,-%
989,218.49, or a total amount (prinecipal and inter-!
est) due and unpaid amounting to $2,653,596.123
and that no further payment has been made by the
United States on said account. 4

The Cherokee Nation, also, alleges that by Arti=
cle 4 of the treaty of 1846, the United States agreed
to pay to the Cherokee Nation for the benefit of that
portion of said Nation known as the Old Settler or
Western Cherokees, for and in consideration of the:
release to the United States by the Old Settler o
Western Cherokees of any claim or interest and In=
dians had or may have had in the lands east of the
Mississippi River, a sum equal to one-third of the
net sum or residuum found due and payable to the
Cherokee Nation for the benefit of that portion of
said Indian Nation known as the Eastern Cherokees

under the treaties of 1835 and 1846, without deduets
ing therefrom the above-mentioned subsistence sum
of $172,316.47; that one-third of said net sum ol
residuum amount of $746,618.53 (United States W

95

ITjhes ?icgl%’fttlers or Western Cherokee I ndians, 148
The Cherokee Nation claims that no part of said
sum of $746,618.53 or any interest thereon was
paid by the United States until September 22 ’1851
at which time, it is alleged, there was due an’d OW—,
ing on said account for both principal and 3
the sum of $1,242,352.77; thatrfche peltoymen‘(c1 IE;BG;' (:)SIJE
September 22, 1851, amounted to $887 ,480.15, leav-
ing a balance of the prineipal, amounting to ,$354 -
872.62, unpaid and bearing interest at the rate o,f
5 percent per annum; that on August 24, 1894
thf‘zre.was due and owing on said account, fo’r both7
principal and interest, the sum of $1,116,341.75 ;
that the payment made on said date amou,nte(i t(;
$7963207 .05, leaving a balance of 5 Percent interest-
bearing principal of $320,134.70; that on March 3
1899, there was due and owing on said account forz
both principal and interest, the sum of $392.537.75 -
that the_payment made on March 3, 1899 an',loun.tedj
to $29,8§)O.74, leaving a balance due as o’f that date
amounting to $320,134.70 on account of said prin-
cipal sum, and the sum of $42,552.31 on account of
interest; and that the United States has made no
further bayments on this account, |
peg}s.e Cherokee N aftion therefore asserts, in its
o IiIOI;Z ‘fha"r the United States owes to the Chero-
© Nation for the benefit of those portions of the

Cher i
pat ‘?kee Nation known respectively as ‘‘Eastern’’
Western’” Cherokees :

1. The balance of 4he vrinei

: : e principal s
gﬁllesegd_to be paid b‘y the terms of thg treabtlilgs]
o 2 and 1846, for the benefit of that por-

0 of the Cherokee Nation known as

S 1‘11,’ 3 i ees g 1

35—35




96
218.49 together with interest thereon at the
rate of 5% per annum from March 15, 1910,
until paid.

2. The balance of the interest due on said
sum from April 5, 1852, to March 15, 1910,
amounting to $664,377.63.

3. The balance of the principal sum
agreed to be paid by the terms of the treaty
of 1846, for the benefit of that portion of the
Cherokee Nation known as the ‘“Western’
Cherokees, amounting to $320,134.70, to-
gether with interest thereon at the rate of

% per annum from March 3, 1899, until

aid.

. 4. The balance of the interest due on said

sum from August 24, 1894, to March 3, 1899
amounting to $42,552.31. i

The Cherokee Nation, in its petition, therefore
prays for judgment against the United States “‘in
the sum of $3,016,283.13; together with interest at
the rate of five per cent per annum from March
3, 1899, until paid, on $320,134.70, thereof; and
with interest at the rate of five per cent per annum
from March 15, 1910, until paid, on $1,989,218 .48
thereof.”’ |
In connection with the above-mentioned claim o
the Cherokee Nation (Case 1-174), so far as 1
relates to the matter of the Western or Old Settlel
Cherokees, reference is herein made to the inter
vening petition of ‘‘The Western Cherokee or Ol
Settler Indians’® in said case, and to the separat
suit (Case No. 42078) of ¢“The Western or Old Set
tler Cherokees’ concerning the same matter.
In these cases, the Western or Old Settler Chero
kees assert that there is due them from the Unite

States:

97

1. The balance of the principal sum
agreed to be paid by defendant to plaintiffs
the Western or Old Settler Cherokee,
amounting to $320,134.70, together with in-
terest thereon at the rate of 59, per annum
from March 3, 1899, until paid.

2. The balance of interest due on said sum
from August 24, 1894, to March 3, 1899
amounting to $42,552.31. ’ :

Wherefore, plaintiffs pray for judgment
against defendant for the sum of $362,687.01
together with interest at the rate of 59, pelZ
annum on $320,134.70 from March 3, 1899
until paid. , ’

In connection with the above-mentioned claim of
the Cherokee Nation (Case No. 1.-174) so far as it
relates to the matter of the ‘‘Eastern or Emigrant
Cherokees’’, reference is herein made to the éepa—
rate suit of said ‘‘ Eastern or Emigrant Cherokees”’
(Case No. 42077), concerning the same matter.

In said Case No. 42077, the ‘“Eastern or Emi-

grant Cherokees’’ claim that th i ,
from the United States: SR Ry e

1. The balance of the principal sum
agreed to be paid by the terms of the treaties
of 1835 and 1846, by defendant to Plaintiffs
amounting to $1,989,218.49, together with
Iterest thereon at the rate of 5% per
annum from March 15, 1910, until pafd.

2. The balance due for interest on said
sum at 5% per annum from April 5, 1852
to March 15, 1910, amounting to $664,377 63,

)Vherefore, plaintiffs pray for judgment
gg&_unst defendant in the sum of $2,653,-

(76.13,8 I‘Eogefher with glterest at the rate of

o annum on $1,989,218.49,

from March 15, 1910, until paid. s



98
These three suits (Cases Nos. L-174, 42077, and
42078) relate to the same subject matter and it is
believed should be considered together. ‘
In connection with the matter of the suits by the
“‘Eastern or Emigrant Cherokees’” and the * West-
ern or Old Settler Cherokees,”” under the Act of
April 25,1932 (47 Stat. L. 137), reference is espe-
cially made to Section 3, of said Aect, wherein it is
provided that in said suit or suits the Court shall
also hear, examine, consider and adjudicate any
claims which the United States may have against
the said Indians or any of them, but any payment
or payments which have been made by the United
States upon any such claim or claims shall not op-
erate as an estoppel but may be placed as an offset
n such suit or suits, and that the United States
shall be allowed to plead and shall be given credit
for all sums, including gratuities, paid to or ex-
pended for any of said classes of Indians:
Provided, however, that in any claim sued

on by said Cherokees for any part of an in-

terest-bearing fund upon which account any
payment or payments shall have been made,

ments, and the balance, if any, shall then b
applied to reduce the interest-bearing prin-
cipal and not otherwise. ‘

The claims set forth by the plaintiffs in the above:
mentioned suits (Cases Nos. L-174, 32077, and
32078), have arisen or grown out of certain provi
sions of the treaty of December 29, 1835, of the
United States with the Cherokee tribe (7 Stat. L
478), supplementary articles thereto of March; |
1836 (7 Stat. L. 488), and the provisions of article;

99
4,9, and 11, of the treaty of August 6, 1846, of the
United States with the Cherokee tribe (9 Stat. L.
871), and a certain resolution passed by the United
States Senate on September 5, 1850 (Senate Jour-
nal, 1st Session, 31st Congress, Page 601).

In connection with the claim of the Western or
Old Settler Cherokees, reference is herein made to
the suit of The Western Cherokee Indians v. The
Unated States (27 Ct. Cls. 1, and 28 Ct. Cls. 557 and
567), and to the decision of April 3, 1893, of the
Supreme Court of the United States in said case
(United States v. Old Settlers, and Old Settlers v.
United States, 148 U. S. 427).

In connection with the claim of the Eastern or
Emigrant Cherokees, reference is herein made to
the suits of The Cherokee Nation v. The United
States, The Eastern. Cherokees v. The United
States, and The Eastern and Emigrant Cherokees
v. The United States (40 Ct. Cls. 252; 41 Ct. Cls.
907; 45 Ct. Cls. 104 and 229; and 46 Ct. Cls. 658),
and especially to the decisions of the Supreme
Court of the United States, dated April 30, 1906
(202 U. 8. 101), and dated March 20, 1911 (220
1.5, 83).

In the matter of certain additional interest
claimed to be due the Eastern Cherokees, reference
is herein made to the suit of The Cherokee Nation
V. The United States (59 Ct. Cls. 862) and espe-
clally to the decision of April 12, 1926, of the Su-
preme Court of the United States therein (270
U. 8. 476).

In Article 4 of the above-mentioned treaty of
1946, reference was made to the right, title, and in-
terest of the Western or Old Settler Cherokees in
the common property of the Cherokee Nation and



100

provided compensation to the Western or Old Set- -
tler Cherokees for their cession to the United States
of all right, title, interest, or claim they had in the
Cherokee lands east of the Mississippi River, and
for their agreeing that the lands west of said river ‘_'
ceded to the Cherokees by the treaty of 1835, should
be and remain the common property of the whole
Cherokee people, themselves included. "

By said Article 4, of the treaty of 1846 it was

agreed, in order to ascertain the value of the West-
ern or Old Settler Cherokee interest,

that the following principle shall be adopted,
viz: all the investments and expenditures
which are properly chargeable upon the
sums granted in the treaty of 1835, amount-
ing in the whole to five millions six hundred
thousand dollars (which investments and ex-
penditures are particularly enumerated in
the 15th Article of the treaty of 1835), to be
first deducted from said aggregate sum, thus
ascertaining the residuum or amount which
would, under the marshalling of accounts,
be left for per capita distribution among
the Cherokees emigrating under the treaty
of 1835, excluding all extravagant and im-
proper expenditures, and then allow to the
Old Settlers (or Western Cherokees) a sum
equal to one-third part of said residuum, to
be distributed per capita to each individual
of said party of ‘““Old Settlers’ or “Western
Cherokees.”’ ]

It is further agreed that, so far as the
Western Cherokees are concerned, in esti-
mating the expenses of removal and subsist- ‘

101

ence of an Eastern Cherokee, to be charged
to the aggregate fund of five millions six
hundred thousand dollars above mentioned,
the sums for removal and subsistence stipu-
lated in the 8th article of the treaty of 1835,
as commutation money in those cases in
which the parties entitled to it removed
themselves, shall be adopted. And as it af-
fects the settlement with the Western Chero-
kees, there shall be no deduction from the
fund before mentioned in consideration of
any payments which may hereafter be made
out of said fund; and it is hereby further
understood and agreed, that the principle
above defined shall embrace all those Chero-
kees west of the Mississippi who emigrated
prior to the treaty of 1935.

The Supreme Court of the United States, in. its
decision of April 3, 1893, in the case of the Um.ted
States v. Old Settlers, and Old Settlers v. United
States (148 U. S. 427) discussed the matter at con-
siderable length, and stated (page 477),

In view of these considerations we find
and state the account as follows:

e freu tyy Prmed i e S o Ao v B b AC AU $5, 600, 000. 00
Less— 4

For 800,000 acres of land______ $900, 000. 00

For general fand . 00 0ol il 500, 0{3(3 90

For improvements_____________ 1, 540, 572. 27

Hor ferries L 0ol it 8 L 159, 572. 12

iations 2 09
Florispoliations o s Sty 264, 894.
For debts, etc___e_é;%.él—-__i___ 60, 000. 00
For removal of 16,95 rerokees
B "L X6 DGR TR S il 339, 140. 00
at $20.00 each_________ & ok
Giving as the residuum to be divided________ 2,235, 821,52
Y ) 2
One-third due to the Western Cherokees_____ ’é%g,, .é’ééé sg)?)

Less payment September 22, 1851____________

Leaving ‘a ‘balance of ... ... . sy 212, 376. 94



102

And the recovery should also include the
sum of $4,179.26 for the Arkansas Agency.

The Supreme Court further stated (page 481):

The result is that we concur substantially -
in the conclusions reached by the Court of
Claims, whose laborious and painstaking ex-
amination of the case has been of great as-
sistance in the investigation we have be-
stowed upon it; and in respect of the differ-
ence in the amount found, we direct the de-
cree to be modified so as to provide for the
recovery of the defendants of the sum of two
hundred and twelve thousand three hundred
and seventy-six dollars and ninety-four
cents ($212,376.94) instead of the sum of two .
hundred and twenty-four thousand nine
hundred and seventy-two dollars and sixty-
eight cents ($224,972.68), in full of the per
capita fund provided by the fourth article
of the treaty between the United States and
the Western Cherokees, dated August 6,
1846, together with interest thereon at the
rate of five per centum per annum from the
12th day of June 1838 up to and until the
modification of the decree, in addition to the
sum of four thousand one hundred and sev-
enty-nine dollars and twenty-six cents:
($4,179.26) ; and as so modified to he af-
firmed. §

The payment of $532,896.90 referred to by the
Supreme Court as having been made on September
22, 1851, was made to the Old Settlers or Western
Cherokees under the provisions of the Act of Sep-
tember 30, 1850 (9 Stat. L. 544-556). A

By said Act of September 30, 1850, the appro
priation of said $532,896.90, and interest thereon,
was made to the Old Settlers or Western Chero-
kees, in full of all demands, under the provisions

103

of the treaty of August 6, 1846, according to the
principles established in the fourth article thereof.

The Indian Office records (Indian Appropria-
tions, Vol. 7, page 178), show that said principal
sum, $532,896.90, and the interest thereon, $354,-
583.25, a total of $887,480.15, as carried in 1850 and
1851 on said records, were paid in said years,
through John Drennen, Acting Superintendent and
Disbursing Agent, to the Old Settlers or Western
Cherokees.

For payment of the judgment of June 6, 1893,
of the Court of Claims in favor of the Old Settlers
or Western Cherokees (28 Ct. Cls. 567), an appro-
priation of $800,386.31 was made in the Act (_)f
August 23, 1894 (28 Stat. L. 424-451) and by sal_d
Act the Commissioner of Indian Affairs was di-
rected to withhold from distribution among said
Indians only so much of that part of said judgment
set apart by said Indians for the prosecution of
their claim as was necessary for him to pay the
expenses, and for legal services justly or equitably
payable on account of said prosecution. In con-
nection herewith, reference is also made to certain
provisions of the Aects of August 15, 1894 (28 Stat.
L. 286-308), and March 2, 1895 (28 Stat. L. 876-
901), providing for deduction of certain expenses.

The Indian Office records (Indian Appropria-
tions, Vol. 44, pages 24 and 23; Vol. 48, page 16;
Vol. 52, page 132 ; Vol. 56, page 47 ; Vol. 61, page 62;
and Ledger Vol. 2, page 81), show that the amount
appropriated ($800,386.31), was entered on the In-
dian Office books on October 3, 1894 (Appropria-
tion Warrant No. 9, dated August 23, 1894) ; that
of said amount, the sum of $513,607.21 was distrib-
uted and paid to the Old Settler or Western Chero-



104

kees, of which $490,775.66 were paid through
Dew M. Wisdom, Agent, in 1896, and the balance

through Treasury settlements made from 1896 to 1

1908.

The sum of $227,032.45 was paid for the services
and expenses of attorneys and others as provided
in the appropriation act, and the balance $59,746.65
was paid out for various miscellaneous purposes
in accordance with law.

The Act of March 3, 1885, (23 Stat. L. 362-367),
provided that the Secretary of the Treasury of the
United States should pay to the Treasurer of that
part of the Cherokees known and denominated
“Old Settlers or Western Cherokees’’ the sum of
$660.80 together with five percent interest from

September 30, 1851 (described as the amount due

and unpaid), and including the balance in the
Treasury of the appropriation of $887,480.15, made
by the Act of September 30, 1850.

The books of the Indian Office (Indian Appro-
priations, Vol. 31, page 66) show the entry on May

4, 1885, of the sum of $1,315.86 (Appropriation
Warrant No. 1044, dated March 9, 1885) under

said Act of March 3, 1885, which with the then bal-

ance ($449.30) of the above-mentioned appropri-
ation of September 30, 1850, made a total sum of
$1,765.16, which the books show was paid over on
March 13, 1885, to J. M. Bryan, Treasurer, ete., of

the Old Settlers or Western Cherokees.

The Act of March 3, 1899 (30 Stat. L. 1214~ |
1235) made an appropriation, to be paid to the au-
thorized agent of the council of the Western Cher-
okee Indians, of the sum of $29,850.74, described
in said Act as being the interest at 5 percent per
annum from June 6, 1896, due the Western Chero-

105

kees, under the award of September 5, 1850, of the
United States Senate, on the principal sum of
$212,376.94, found to be due said Indians under the
above-mentioned decision of June 6, 1893, of the
Supreme Court of the United States.

The records of the Indian Office (Indian Appro-
priations, Vol. 48, page 26), show that the sum ap-
propriated ($29,850.74), was placed on said books
on March 18, 1899 (Appropriation Warrant No.
39, dated March 3, 1899), and was paid over on
March 21, 1899, to Robert L.. Owen, Agent.

In connection with the claim of the ‘‘Eastern or
Emigrant Cherokees as presented in the plain-
tiff’s petitions in the above-mentioned cases Nos.
IL~174 and 42077, pending in the Court of Claims,
reference is herein again made to the cases of The
Cherokee Nation v. The United States and of The
Eastern Cherokees and Eastern and Ewmigrant
Cherokees v. The United States. (40 Ct. Cls. 252;
41 Ct. Cls. 507; 202 U. S. 101; 45 Ct. Cls. 104 and
229 ; 46 Ct. Cls. 658 ; and 220 U. S. 83; also to 59 Ct.
Cls. 862, and 270 U. S. 476; also to the Slade and
Bender accounting report of April 28, 1894—H. R.
Ex. Doec. No. 182—53rd Congress, 3rd Session).

The Act of September 30, 1850 (9 Stat. L. 544—
556), provided for the additional amount for ex-
penses paid for subsistence and improperly
charged to the treaty fund, according to the award
of the Senate of fifth day of September, eighteen
hundred and fifty, under the provisions of the elev-
enth article of the treaty of sixth day of August,
eighteen hundred and forty-six an appropriation
of $189,422.76, and that interest be paid on same
at the rate of five percent per annum according to
the Senate resolution of September 5, 1850:



106

Provided, That said money shall be paid
by the United States and received by the In-
dians on condition that the same shall be in
full discharge of the amount thus improp-
erly charged to said treaty fund: Provided,
further, That in no case shall any money
hereby appropriated be paid to any agent of
said Indians, or to any other person or per-
sons than the Indian or Indians to whom it
is due per capita.

The Indian Office records (Indian Appropria-
tions, Vol. 7, page 177), that the principal sum
($189,422.76) was entered on the Indian Office
books on September 30, 1850 (per warrant No. 46),
and that on June 30, 1852, an additional sum of
$128,566.50 was entered on said books, making an
aggregate sum of $317,989.26; that of said amount
the sum of $317,788.15 was paid to said Eastern
Cherokees, the payments being made in 1851 and
1852, through John Drennen, Superintendent, Al-
fred Chapman, Agent, and other Disbursing
Agents. The books show that on June 30, 1865,
a small balance ($201.11) of said money was car-

ried to ‘“‘surplus fund as per surplus fund warrant ;

No. 1727’ of said date.

The Act of February 27, 1851 (9 Stat. L. 570-
572), made an appropriation for payment to the
Cherokee Nation of the sum of $7 24,603.37, and in-
terest thereon at the rate of 5 percent per annum
from June 12, 1838, until paid, provided, however, |
that no interest should be paid after April 1, 1851,
if any portion of the money was then left undrawn
by said Cherokees. The Act further provided that i
the sum appropriated should be in full satisfac-
tion and final settlement of all claims and demands
whatsoever of the Cherokee Nation against the ',

107

United States under any treaty theretofore made
with the Cherokees. The Act further provided
that *“the said Cherokee Nation shall, on the pay-
ment of said sum of money, execute and deliver
to the United tSates a full and final discharge for
all claims and demands whatsoever on the United
States, except for such annuities in money or spe-
cific articles of property as the United States may
be bound by any treaty to pay to said Cherokee Na-
tion, and except, also, such moneys and lands, if
any, as the United States may hold in trust for
said Cherokees: And provided, further, That the
money appropriated in this item shall be paid in
strict conformity with the treaty with said Indians
of sixth August, eighteen hundred and forty-six.”’

The Indian Office records (Indian Appropria-
tions, Vol. 7, page 199), show that said principal
sum, $724,603.37, was entered on said books on Feb-
ruary 27, 1851 (per warrant No. 59), and there was
entered on said books on June 30, 1852, the addi-
tional sum of $463,746.15 (interest) making a total
sum of $1,188,349.52; that of said aggregate
amount, the sum of $1,187,983.42, was paid to the
Eastern Cherokees, payment being made prinei-
pally in 1851, through John Drennen, Superintend-
ent, and Alfred Chapman, Agent, a few payments
being subsequently made by other Disbursing
Agents.

The books show that on June 30, 1865, a small
balance ($366.10) of said money was carried to
“surplus fund as per surplus fund warrant No.
172, of said date.

In the decision of the Court of Claims and the
Supreme Court of the United States in the case of
The Cherokee Nation et al. v. The United States



109

um of $914,026.13, actually distrib-
' utgihfosjche Eastern Cherol’iees in 1852 out of
the above balance of $2,025,310.83, was ap-

propriated as follows:
t found due by Treasury officials under
0. 1846, in report of the Auditor and i i
Comptroher of December 3, 1849_?_1_?_5___ $627, 603. 95
L . . ooy
Erroneous charge corrected by Act of Febr R

27, 1851 -
Erarf)};]eoui\‘ charge account subsistence, cor-

rected by Congress, September 30, 1850 189,151. 24
914, 026.13

108
' (40 Ct. Cls. 252-296; 202 U. S. 101315y F
is made to the Slade and Bender accountin
of April 28, 1894, in which said accountan
there was due the Eastern Cherokees a b
$1,111,284.70. :
In arriving at said item of $1,111,28.
accountants stated that—
Figuring upon the basis stat

ninth article of the treaty of 184(?:1

lowing the Auditor’s and Comptrol .h Court of Claims decreed that after deduct-
ures in the accounting of Decembey e

ot ] S d expenses, the sum of

and eliminating from the charoe s counsel fees, costs, an
against the tota% fund of $6,647,0}. 1 1,284.70, with interest at the I:ate ?cf 5hpe11'§e{)1t
cess of payments over the amounts : om June 12, 1838, to date of payment, should be
priated by the United States for ¢ 24 to the Secretary of the Interior, to be by him
Dose, the true statemcafioN—_ eceived and held for the uses and purposes of pay-
i costs and expenses as stated, and then distribut-
e e Y the remainder ‘‘directly to the Eastern and
Al it sstern Cherokees, who were parties either to the
Folfeilfgm(zlvlil aam?gunstubzlsttsgﬁ? reaty of New Echota, as proclaimed May 23, 1836,
Fiese purposes, and consisting the treaty of Washington of August 6, 1846, as
viduals, whether east or west of the Mississippi
e, or to the legal representatives of such indi-

Amoun
article

these purposes, and consisting i
of the following items_______ $335,105. 91
1, 047, 067. 00

For debts and claims upon the Cherokee

Nation_______ 4 jduals”’ (40 Ct. Cls. 252-364; 202 U. S. 101-129).
e Nation ot nantiey of B This was modified by the Supreme Court of the

For amount invested as the general fund of

the Nati mited States so as to direct the distribution to be
e ation () R
For subsistence furnished after the expiration

| ade ‘‘the Eastern Cherokees as individuals,

e pribie tl(l»n&?;x?_sgrflf:ﬁl_t_fl_]it_i_tfl_l??f hether east or west of the Mississippi River, par-

s to the treaties of 1835-36 and 1846, and exclu-

e of the Old Settlers’” (202 U. S. 101-130, 132).

L e i The Court, also, found in favor of the Cherokee

iﬁgiﬁ%iigftiﬁgog’fa%({x:g rilé?albslgsf(i_lﬁl??fil:: 1,0 ,’ in the sum of $22,963.53, and interest there-

, covering three matters not involved in the
esent cases.

0 provide for the payment of the Judgment ren-

by the Court of Claims on May 18, 1905, in

For lands and possessions

From which deduct charges as above________

Balance to be distributed per capita________
Deduct amount actually distributed as al-
ready explained_____

Balance due




110

consolidated causes No. 23199, The Cherok.
v. United States; No. 23214, The Eastern ¢
v. United States; and No. 23212, The
Emigrant Cherokees v. United States; the
June 30, 1906 (34 Stat. L. 634-664), provide:
propriation aggregating a principal sum
248.23, together with such additional sum
be necessary to pay interest, as authoriz
The Act of March 4, 1909 (35 Stat. L.
provided that the above-mentioned Act o
1906, so far as same provided for the pa
item two ($1,111,284.70 with interest) of
ment of the Court of Claims of May 18,
favor of the Kastern Cherokees, should
strued as to carry interest on said ite
such time as the roll of the individual be
entitled to share in said judgment should
approved by the Court of Claims. An a
tion of a sufficient sum to pay said in
made.
The Indian Office records (Indian A;
tions, Vol. 61, page 55, and Ledger N
75 and 76), show the entry on said books
2, 1906, of the sum of $4,972,992.04 (A
tion warrant No. 11), and on April 19, 19
sum of $161,324.92 (Appropriation wa
58), a total of $5,134,316.96, covering the
of the judgment of May 18, 1905, and ce
est thereon. ! ;
Three of said items (Nos. 1, 3, and 4)
ing with the interest thereon, $£35,955.
involved in the present cases in the Court «
Deducting said sum of $35,955.88 from
gate appropriation of $5,134,316.96, left 1
of $5,098,361.08 as the amount appropriate

J

b

)]

.

Ta
i

U
iF

q *

under item tw
3 May 18,.
f[‘he Ind1
1 '|‘ VOL

3% .G
10

-

111

ned Acts of June 30, 1906, and March
the Eastern Cherokee beneficiaries
o of the above-mentioned judgment
1905. ;

an Office records (Indian Appropria-
61, page 55, and Ledger No. 2, pages
nd 76), show that, from said appropriated

B;lnt of $5,098,361.08, payments were made as

re-mentio
1909, for

OW S S
1906, to the attorneys for the Eastern Chero-
yand ti]e Bastern and Emigrant Cherokees, fees

__________________________________ $740, 555. 42

ounting to
i- 3:'; 1906, to the attorneys for the Cherokee

tion on account of item 2 of the judgment, fees

e 148, 245. 15
arious dates after July 2, 1906, and before final
S gistribution of the fund, arising from said item 2, to
cion Miller, Special Commissioner of the Court of
B, for fees and expenses - 103, 749. T4
and after March 15, 1910, to said Guion Miller for
" per capita distribution among the Cherokees entitled
IR e in the fund, the sum of _______________ 4,105, 810. 77
y —_—
S R AR SRR 5, 098, 361. 08

" In this connection, reference is herein made to

\Ot. Cls. 862-76, and 270 U. S. 476-495,

In the matter of distribution by Guion Miller of
e per capita shares of the fund to the Cherokee

dians entitled thereto, it was stated by Mr. Miller
his final report, dated April 12, 1911, to the
urt of Claims, that he had delivered all the pay-
ent warrants issued to the individual beneficiaries

eept 65. It appears that the Court of Claims,

its order of April 13, 1911, directed Mr. Miller
0 deliver to the Secretary of the Treasury all
rrants issued to the individual beneficiaries en-
d to participate in the fund arising from the

gment in the above entitled cause which remain
19830—35——6




112 113

i i ] 1 2 Amounts
in his hands undelivered ; which said wa AT (including interest)
o
be held by the Secretary of the Treasur R0 (5 st L S s
1 . 4 (28 Stat. L. 424-451) , 386.
llvgred upon demand t? the respeetive 1 ,189(2; St . Sepioevy-t LGOI iy
their legal representatives upon proper a9 (50 Stat. L. 1214-1285) 29, 850. T4
cation.”’ ‘ J $1, 719, 033. 06

It further appears that in accordance
Court order, said 65 payment warrants . ‘

approximately $8,657.35, were turned : ; i i h
Secretary of the ;I‘reasu’ry, and that snf ; ho suus pa-ud W Viilousé esX ﬁﬁﬁsfﬁé léilti{)l;iiar;i tfof-
eleven of said warrants, aggregatin mounts paid thel_r PLEOTIOG i d th
mately $1,475.09, were delivered, th i IR Hation as fecs and expaiel -

‘ y£10.09, » through < paid Guion Miller, Special Commissioner of

erintendent of the Union Agency, to the U ) salary Hind expaiedl 00
Indians entitled thereto. The Indian (Coulf’_zﬁfwgsl-‘jums’ a8 salary penses,
ate as :

ords and papers apparently contain no in

4 that the payments to or on account of the
(Bastern Emigrant) Cherokees, including

Amounts
as to whether the remaining 54 payment é;,ét et (Indm;i)n{/’l'mgt;;esgté
1 ; ! 1850 Stat. L. o4 15157 oY) IORE LAty L LR SS17T, 3
T et ol Cherokee Pays : b;r237? (0 Stat. L. 570-572) el Ll 1,188, 349. 52
presumed that information in said matte ne 30, 1906 (34 Stat. L. 634-664) 4,937, 036. 16
4, 1909 (35 Stat. L. 907-938) 161, 324. 92

obtained from the Treasury Department, B ————

In the matter of the claim of the Che; R %6, 604, 069, 86
tion to certain additional interest, ref ;
herein again made to the case of The
Nation v. The United States (59 Ct. C ; pri R R
270 U. 8. 476), in which case the Court ¢ B ol $8, 323, 732. 92

dismitud the phintis petition, whid ey
was affirmed by the Supreme Court of 'he present suits ( y

No. 42078) involve the question as to whether

States. : ; sertain transactions and matters the Western or

To rec'ap‘ltulate concerning the .above | Settler Cherokees and the Eastern or Emigrant
appropriations and expenditures in the

: 'kees have been paid in full the aggregate
or Old Seftler, and Eastern or Emigran unts to which they were entitled under the
matters, the Indian Office records sh i

: | ve-mentioned treaties and Acts.
sald payments to or on accognt of the o determine said matter requires a thorough
Old Settler Cherokee, including the s . D

b ; i ; exhaustive audit of the financial transactions
g e i and including the 2 nited States with the Cherokee Nation and
their attorneys and agents as fees SN ‘the Western or Old Settler and Eastern or
aggregate as follows: rant Cherokees.

B Old Settler Cherokees_ .. ________ $1, 719, 033. 06
Bastern (Bastern Emigrant) Cherokees_________ 6, 604, 699. 86




paY 115
i 3 laintiff and interveners arise
e damzoonf c]zrtain transactions pursuant to
,‘ ;paﬂy ction with the treaties of December 29,
i co L. 478) and August 6, 1846 (9 Stat.
5 (7 Sfat‘he ‘United States with the Cherokee
g ¢ d have been discussed in considerable
: : .S, &I; above-mentioned letter of this Depart-
E md report of the General Accounting Office.
et of March 19, 1924 (43 Stat. L. 27), un-
7 ;e ?‘ch the Cherokee Nation instituted its suit,
w§1: L-174, provides in Section 3, that in said

It is understood that your Departme
quested the General Accounting Office
audit and submit a report thereof.
understood that said audit report is
preparation and will be submitted by sa
Accounting Office at the earliest practi
for your information and use in said pen

Sincerely yours,
(Sgd.) T.A. War

First Assistant
3—-crb-14.

UN1TED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF THE SECRET

Washington, January

The Honorable The ATTORNEY GENERAL,
My DEArR MR. ATTORNEY GGENERAL:
again made to certain suits pending in
States Court of Claims, namely: No.
Cherokee Nation v. The United States
Eastern or Ewmigrant Cherokees v.
States; No. 42078, Western or Old Se
kees v. The United States; and to depa
ter of September 20, 1933, to you relatiy
suits and concerning the matters invol
Reference is also made herein to the
counting Office report of April 6, 1934,

't shall also hear, examine, con-
sidt[e‘a%,e a(i?cil 1aicdjudlicate any claims Whll(zhd’phe
United States may have against said nhlan
pation, but any payment which may have
" peen made by the United States upon1 an}tf:
. claim against the United States shal (liﬂod
~ gperate as an estoppel but may be pleade
. as an offset in said suit.
fhe Act of April 25, 1932 (47 Stat. L., 137), un-
+ which the Western Cherokees or Qld Settler
lians intervened in the above-mentioned case,
1174, and instituted their suit, case No. 42078,
1 the Eastern or Emigrant Cherokees 1'nst1tuted
ir suit, case No. 42077, provides in Section 3 that

In said suit or suits the court shall also
~ hear, examine, consider, and adjudicate any

 claims which the United States may have
to you on said date by the Comptrol ~ against the said Indians or ar}lly %f ﬁgszni)lg;’i
iggﬁiit%gczuééeg;(Zjdi? ;zz(iit;:]f (:)f; : E claim ory claims shall not operate as an estop-

~ pel but may be placed as an offset in such
Nation ip the above-menGionG No. E ‘*Suit or suitz, and the United States shall be
intervening petition of the Western C ~ allowed to plead and shall be given credit for
0Old Settler Indians in said suit, - all sums, including gratuities, paid to or ex-




117

- ne Court in its decision of April 12,
"Sugerlffsl to the judgment rendered by it in 1906
, g 101) and states that after the rendition

said judgment in 1906,
The Treasury had some difficulty in de-
" ding how the interest was to be galculated
. on the amounts declared in the judgment.
. We have no doubt that the judgment should
. have been paid in accordance with its exact
i terms, nanqely, with s1mpl(z 1nt3r$it Eiﬂilsgli;clo
In connection with the claim of the - zgﬁvgﬁ?()%fo;ifcfﬁg ljﬁgginng;if,o%nlmf)‘amade no
Old Settler Cherokees, reference is here e difference in the calculation of the interest.
the suit of The Western Cherokee Ind, n:  This is the necessary effect of the judgment.
United States (27 Ct. Cls. 1, and 28, Ct. c
and 567), and to the decision of April :
the Supreme Court of the United Sta
case (United States v. Old Settlers, an
tlers v. United States, 148 U. 8. 427).
In connection with the claim of the
Emigrant Cherokees, reference is herei
the suits of The Cherokee Nation v. T
States, The Eastern Cherokees v. T
States, and The Eastern and Emigran
v. The United States (40 Ct. Cls. 252
507; 45 Ct. Cls. 104 and 229; and 46 Ct.
and especially to the decisions of the
Court of the United States, dated Apr:
(202 U. S. 101), and dated March 20
. N, 83).
In the matter of certain additio
claimed to be due the Eastern Cheroke
is herein made to the suit of The Cherol
The United States (59 Ct. Cls. 862) an:
to the decision of April 12, 1926, of t
Court of the United States therein (27

116

pended for any of said classes o
Provided, however, That in an
on by said Cherokees for any p
terest-bearing fund upon which
payment or payments shall have
such payment or payments shall
plied to reduction or payment
earned to the date of such resp
ments, and the balance, if any, sh
applied to reduce the interest-beg
cipal and not otherwise.

4, court further said, referring to the judg-
ot of 1906, that by Section 18 of the Act of
30, 1919 (41 Stat. 3-21),

Congress provided for the payment of cer-
. tain interest on items 1 and 4 of 1-:he judg-
~ ment. The provision in this section as to
" jtem 1 seems to have been largely an over-
. payment. That as to item 4 seems also to
~ have involved a considerable overpayment,
_ though it also included ten years’ interest
~ due on the principal under the judgment
~ which by the Government’s error was not
~ embraced in the payment under the Act of
1906,

1e Supreme Court further said:

It is quite clear that the mistake made by
. the Treasury, and by Congress, too, in at-
~ tempting to carry out the judgment of this
- Court, was in assuming, first, that 4 percent
-~ should be allowed on the total of all items
- and interest between the date of filing the
transcript of the judgment in the Treasury
Department and the date of the mandate of




118

affirmance by the Supreme Court, as already
pointed out. A further mistake was made
in calculating interest at 5 percent after the
date of affirmance by this Court on the total
of the judgment and the interest until final
payment. It should have been confined to
interest on the principal sums. The eighth
finding of the Court of Claims shows in more
or less detail how the interest was calculated.
The methods adopted we have already criti-
cised. The Solicitor General in his brief
makes it evident that in the case of no one
of the four items is the amount which has
been actually paid less than that which
should have been paid down to the day of
payment, in accordance with the Judgment,
including the principal and 5 percent simple
interest to the date of payment. There is no
attempt on the part of the appellant to ques-
tion the demonstration of this fact. The
truth is that the errors in the calculation in-
creased by a substantial sum the amounts
which under the judgment should have been
paid. As this was more favorable than it
should have been to the Cherokees, they can-
not complain. On this appeal, under the
Act of 1919, and in compliance with its re-
quirement, we hold that there is no more
interest due to the Cherokees beyond that
which they have already received. The Gov-
ernment is not in a position, in view of the
fact that the errors referred to have been
embodied in legislation, and the overpay-
ments have been made by direction of Con-
gress, to seek to recover them hack. Indeed
1t has not attempted to do so (270 U. 8. 492
to 496, inclusive).

It may be that the matter of the overpayment of
interest referred to by the Supreme Court in the

L 4

119

above-quoted paragraphs of its decision of Apl;lé
12, 1926, has been reopened by the .pr(.)yl.smnls 4
Se,ction 3 of the above-mentioned Jurlsdlctloglel 3}(;
of April 25, 1932 (47 Stat. L. 137), and gaG i
amount of said interest overpayment by t eff 0)ES
ernment should be considered. as among the oq se x
against the claims of the plaintiffs n theSpl esen
cases (No. L—174, No. 42077, and No. 4207 )t. i
As indicated in Department letter of Septem ed
20, 1933, relating to the Western or Ol(.l Settl(elr ant
th:e Eastern or Emigrant Cherokee claims an : n;;a -
ters, the Indian Office records show that 1[11616 jSi
been paid to or on account of the Western 0(11’ i
Settler Cherokees (ineluding the sums pail (i)d
various expenses, and including the amounts pa)
their attorneys and agents as fees and expixntsi;esr é
the aggregate sum of $1,719,033.06, a‘nd th%] : te ¥
has been paid to or on account o‘t the Eas ii
(Eastern-Emigrant) Cherokees (11.10111d11.1g ' t,he
sums paid for various expenses and 1nclud1nig, ; i
amounts paid their attorneys and the attorney 5 ﬂ(;e
the Cherokee Nation as fees a1.1d expenses, an : ‘Of
sums paid Guion Miller, Special Gomnnssmnelthe
the Court of Claims, as salary and egpenses),t. i
aggregate sum of $6,604,699.86. In this connect}o
reference is also made to the General Acem):n 1é12g
Office report of April 6, 1934, pages 5 to 62,
mizsgeieinbefore stated Section 3 of the .JuI{:th—
dictional act of April 25,1932, provides that111n j e
suit or suits under said act, the Qourt sha 1ajso
hear, examine, consider, and adjudicate auy (:,G alrr}(si
which the United States may have against sai

Indians, or any of them, but any payment or pay-



120

121

ments which have been made by the Uni
upon any such claim or claims shall not ¢
an estoppel, ‘‘but may be placed as an
such suit or suits, and the United Sta
allowed to plead and shall be given ¢
sums, including gratuities paid to or exp
any of said classes of Indians.”’ ‘
The General Accounting Office in its g
tioned report of April 6, 1934, states th
fore, ‘‘disbursements made by the Uni
for the benefit of the Cherokee Nation
under other than treaty appropriatio
cluded in its report. Said report (Pa
63 to 232, inclusive) discloses that durin
riod from January 1, 1813, to June 30
United States has expended large sums
the disbursements of a considerable part
sums are described in the General Ace
fice report as disbursements made by
States for the benefit of the Cherokee
Indians under other than treaty app
The General Accounting Office states
amination of its records shows that
$2,359,266.55 was disbursed by the Uni
‘“for the direct benefit of the Cherokee
Indians under other than treaty appropr
for the period above mentioned, and th
tion thereto a total of $4,209,018.40 was ¢
by the United States ‘‘for the benefit of
kee Nation of Indians jointly with the
Chickasaw, Creek, and Seminole Nati
dians.”” Pages 66 and 67 of the Geners
ing Office report disclose the purposes
the expenditures were made, and pages
inclusive, set forth the titles of the vari

. vhich said disbursements were
ﬂonéo(nil:s (:)f‘f ;)ages 63 to 67, inclusive, and of
nade- 71 tﬁ 76. inclusive, of the General Account-

esfﬁ b repo;t are transmitted herewith for con-
; ‘(e)nt reference. The General Accounting Office
(on page 64 of its report) states that—

:1 disbursements are shown in t}le ac-
coSr?’:g e:lnd claim' settlements on ﬁ_le in the
General Accounting Office as having been
made for the benefit of the Cherokee Nation
of Indians without regard to class. There-

i s been impossible to segregate the
ﬁ%ﬁhﬁt? a(qiigbursedpfor the benefit of the
Western or Old Settler Cherokees from the
amounts disbursed for the benefit of the
. Eastern or Emigrant Cherokees.

. this connection reference is made herein to
1ves 238 to 262, inclusive, of the General Account-
\o Office report, which pages refer to the various

ropriations by title and list the appropriation
.;:: .'e appropriation entitled ‘“Cherokee delegation
‘Washington, in 1832"" (page 239 of t.he General
3ounting Office report) was made in the Act
 June 15, 1832 (4 Stat. L. 532), in the sum of
79.00. As to said item the appropriation gct
ads that the appropriation was *For defraying
‘ﬁexpenses of the Cherokee delegation, west of
f_fiu ississippi, now in the City of Washington.”
appropriation entitled ‘‘Expenses of Ind}an
'ations” (page 244 of the General Accounting
e report) was made in the Act of June 28, 18;34
Stat. L. 707). As to said item the appropria-
nact reads that $5,600.00 was appropriated *‘ For
‘ses of thirteen delegates from the KEastern

0




122
Cherokees”, and that $2,600.00 was

enses of five delegateg from
ern Cherokees,”’ ;

From examination of the acts of (g
spect to the appropriations referred to
eral Accounting Office report (pageg ¢
inclusive), it does not appear that any
propriations, except in the few instan
noted, were made specifically for the
Old Settler Cherokee Indians or fop tj
or Emigrant Cherokee Indians,.
propriations were made for the Cher
or tribe or for Cherokee Indians; some vy
for the Five Civilized Tribes, including th,
kee nation, hut the larger part of the ,
tions were made for the Indians general]
general purposes connected with the ad
tion of Indian affairs, In this connecti
ence is made herein to the titles of the
appropriations.

Pages 66 and 67 of the General Account;
report show that the disbursements mad
appropriations were for various purp
of said expenditures were apparently
for the direct benefit of the Cherokee n
for the benefit of the tribe generally,

for the benefit of individual Indians.
pears that a large part of the disbursem
made in connection with the Governmen
tration of Indian affairs relating to s
tribe, and some of which expenditures
for salaries and expenses of Governmen
ees. For your further information as to t
poses of said expenditures and the am
pended, reference is herein made to pa

peroke

 be determi

123
1 . eneral Accounting Office re-
ustve; (;li;if}?:r(ihese expenditures should be
ot As toSW ratuities and other disbumements
idered aro% erly be offset against the claims of
‘y.‘l maykpe Natjon of VVesteI'n or Old Settler
e Ieldians or the Eastern or Em1grapt
e Iildians in the above-mentioned suits
. e74 and Nos. 42077 and 42078), are ma_ttgrs
:‘*% ned under the provisions of the juris-
. o] act under which the suits were brought.
E . e to the general subject of offsets or coun-
g f;?:;: iﬁcluding gratuities, reference is made

erein to the views expressed by the United States

E ims in its decisions May 28, 1928, in
nrt A onlaIZI’lllzsé 1281()5;6 tribe of Indians v. The
R Siuics (66 Ct, Cls. 64) ; of December 1, 193}0,
.ﬁ;he case of The Fort Berthold Indians v.' 1];16
r States (71 Ct. Cls. 308) ; and of December

£ 1933, in the case of The Blackfeet, et al., tribes of

Indi » United States (No. E-427).
' ﬁ:éii%&gg stated, the General A.xccountuflg
Mice (on page 64 of its report), referrmg to d}:—
sements which it states are shown from tlh S
'( ords and papers as having been Ipade f(?r i
penefit of Cherokee Nation of Indl.ans withou
egard to class, says it has been impossible to segre-
rate the amounts disbursed for the benefit of Ehe
Western or Old Settler Cherokees from the
“'sva disbursed for the benefit of the Eastern or
migrant Cherokees. The Indian Office has heen
mable from its records to indicate what amountsé
1y, of the expenditures referred to on pages 6
)67 of the General Acounting Office report may
e considered as having been disbursed for the
enefit of the Western or Old Settler Cherokees, or




124 125

what amounts, if any, have been disburs
benefit of the Eastern or Emigrant Che

The Cherokee Nation, or tribe, prior to
of July 8, 1817 (7 Stat. L., 158) resided
of the southern states east of the Mississi
Under the treaty of 1817 about % of ¢
emigrated west of the Mississippi. Thy
who thus emigrated with accessions dow
were known as the ‘‘Old Settlers” or ¢
Cherokees.”” Under the provisions of the
December 29, 1835, of the United States w
Cherokee Nation, the larger part of the Ci
Indians who had remained in the east em
to their new country west of the Mississippi.
Indians who emigrated under the treaty of :
subsequent thereto were known as the E
Emigrant Cherokees. Ultimately the
Cherokees who emigrated or were remow
country west and the Old Settlers or
Cherokees were united again in a €OMMO]
ment by the treaty of 1846 (9 Stat., 87
Cherokee Nation v. United States, 270
479.) From thence afterward until 1866 :
groups of Cherokee Indians constituted
Cherokee Nation. The Western or Ol
Cherokees constituted about % of the m
of the nation and the Eastern or Emigra
kees constituted about 24 of the membersh
nation.

Under the provisions of Article 9 of
of July 19, 1866, of the United States
Cherokee Nation (14 Stat. L., 799-801), i
men (former slaves of the Cherokee Indi
free colored persons in the Cherokee Nat
made members of said Cherokee Natio

ference is made herein to Section 5 of
endments to Article 3 of the Constitution of
,e,aéﬁerokee Nation, which amendments were en-
5 py the National Council of the Cherokee Na-
jon on November 26, 1866.
reement of Aprll 8, 1867, by anq betVYeen
4 B(yjhii'okee Nation and the Delaware tribe of In-
o number of Delaware Indians were adopted
membership of the Cherokee Nation with cer-

pection 1€

fo:is’

11, hts.
9 yr;%l agreement of June 7, 1869, by and between

je Cherokee Nation and the Shawnee tribe of In-
dians, a number of Shawnee Indians were adopted
»-;” membershlp of the Cherokee Nation with cer-
‘ u: ;grhj:hﬁe persons became citizens of the Cher-
kee Nation under Cherokee laws, by intermarriage
"'s ) Cherokees by blood prior to November 1, 1875.
Relative to the rights of these various classes of
| érokee citizens admitted to citizenship since
T‘ 66, reference is herein made to the Whitmire case
Ct Cls. 453 ; 223 U. S. 108) ; the Cherokee inter-
jage cases (40 Ct. Cls. 411; 203 U. 8. 76);
arles Journeycake, Principal Chwf of the Dela-
e Indians v. The United States; and the Cher-
Natlon (28 Ct. Cls. 281; 155 U. 8. 196) ; and
ison  Blackfeather, Prmczpal Chief of the
" wnee Indians v. The United States and the
;rokee Nation (155 U. S. 218). ‘

[t may thus be seen that the Cherokee Nation or
be in Oklahoma consists at the present time not
"of Cherokee Indians by blood but also of cer-
i Delawares, Shawnees, freedmen, intermarried
tes, and other adopted citizens. The question,
refore, arises as to whether the disbursements




126

referred to on pages 66 to 232, inclusive,
eral Accounting Office report, as having
for the benefit of the Cherokee Nation
which, as above indicated, includes vari
of citiezns, can be properly offset against
of the Western or Old Settler Chero
Eastern or Emigrant Cherokees who cons
a part of the nation.
If these expenditures by the United
ferred to on pages 66 to 232, inclusive, o
eral Accounting Office report as having |
for the benefit of the Cherokee Nation,
said disbursements, are found to be
properly as offsets against the claims of
tiffs in the above-mentioned suits (Cas
174, No. 42077 and No. 42078), the only p
way the amounts of such offsets may be
is by computation based upon the pro
membership of the Old Settler or We
kees and of the Eastern or Emigrant C
the whole membership of the Cherokee
As to the sums stated to have been d
the benefit of the Cherokee Nation join
Choctaw, Chickasaw, Creek, and Semin
the computation would have to be first
the proportion of the membership of t
Nation to that of the total membership c
Civilized Tribes and then when the amoun
able to the Cherokee Nation was foun
computation should be made to asce
portion thereof properly chargeable to
tler or Western Cherokees and to the
Emigrant Cherokees. The amounts
by such computations would only show
imate sum which might be chargeabl

are found to be such

73: ‘ .

127

. ¢ the claims of the plaintiffs in the present
,""_‘ in the event that the items of expenditures

v

dicated in the General Accounting Office re-
as would constitute
offsets in said cases. Tabulated statements
copies of other papers showing the compara-
; membership of the various Indian Nations of
‘Five (Civilized Tribes, including the Cherokee
on, and also the membership of the several

gpoups or classes of members of the Cherokee Na-
. at various times are transmitted herewith for
v information.

" 1f conclusion is reached that the expenditures
oferred to on pages 66 to 232, inclusive, of the

eneral Accounting Office report, or any of said
penditures are proper offsets against the claims

plaintiffs in the present cases and that such
xpenditures as may be properly chargeable as

fsets against the claims of the Western or Old
ettler Cherokees and/or against the claims of the

astern or Emigrant Cherokees should be com-

ited and proprotioned on the basis of the relative
smbership of said groups of Cherokee Indians to
e whole membership of the Cherokee Nation, the
bulated statements herewith furnished as to said
mparative membership at various times, may be
ad as a basis for such computation.

As hereinbefore stated an examination of the ap-
priation acts referred to on pages 237 to 262,
usive, of the General Accounting Office report
8§ not show, except in a few instances above-
itioned, that any of the appropriations as
ed on said pages of the General Accounting

€ report were made specifically for the West-
9830357




128

ern or Old Settler Cherokees or for the Hastern o
Emigrant Cherokees. The records and papers 1" ’
lating to the expenditures referred to on pages
to 232, inclusive, of the Genera] Accounting Offic

fit of the Cherokee Nation of Indians under othey
than treaty appropriations can be properly charge-
able as offsets against the claims of the plaintiffs in
the present cases, and if so, on what items, and in §
what amounts; said plaintiffs being, as indicated
by the enclosed papers, but a part of the member-,
ship of the Cherokee Nation though doubtless a 4
substantial part thereof. This question, however,,
1s one largely for the court to determine. ‘

Sincerely yours,

(Sgd.) T.A. WaLrrrs

First Assistant Secretary.

Enclosure 597571,

TABULATED STATEMENTS AND OTHER Data CoMPILED.
IN INDIAN OFFICE FROM VARI0US REPORTS AND.
PAPERS 1N SAD OFFICE RELATIVE T0 NUMBER oF
MEMBERS AND FREEDMEN oF THE Five Crvinizep: 4
TRIBES AT VARIOUS PEr1ODS 1

e — T S RO

MEMORANDUM

The approved final rolls of members and freed-
men of the Five Civilized Tribes were completed
and closed by operation of law on March 4, 1907 ;
(Section 2, Act of April 26, 1906, 34 Stat. L., 137). !

129

The Commissioner of the Five Civilized Tribes in

the fiscal year
is Annual Report (page 7) f(?r
}1151;)8, stated the enrollment on said final rolls to be

as follows:

Chickasaws:

______ 1, 540

FUNABlaadE 2 s e it sl it L e R o i

Mixed, three-fourths or more{ .. -1 ‘1. "= .0 o

One-half to three-fourths________ e s i o oy

Less than one-half, including whites____________ 4, o
Freegmen . i oty i e e T e 3

TRIORAE oo o o i L L e e o S S

Choctaws: Pl e
Full bloods___ Y i s
Mixed, three-fourths or more___________________ s
One-half to three-fourths________ ol 05 1 5 : ,563
Less than one-half, including whites____________ 5, o
Findgedman & s, Wi aiin e nils L o8 e &

bt 35 7 IO IO R SR DSt 100 SRR ORRIR s

Mississippi Choctaws : G
Fualhibloods o oo oo o oo iy ol Lo e A i
Mixed, three-fourths or more. -
One-half to threefourths_-______. _______________ =
Less than one-half, including whites____________
Freegmen v ilo fundl i

G b | o 08GO, DRIV o St AR

Cherokees : Gl
Full bloods_— g
Mixed, three-fourths or more__..__.__ . __ . .2 2,966
One-half to three-fourths o B AN 23, i
Less than one-half, including whites____________ 4, o
Freedmen .. . ' . . AT BEREANALS - 1

Potak. . -

Creeks: il
Full bloods___ a0
Mixed, three-fourths or more___________________ M
One-half to three-fourths________ oo . ,372
Less than one-half, including whites____________ 6, i3k
Freedmen _______ PRl y

"Potaraic 1

Seminoles : i

Full bloods Y e

Mixed, three-fourths or more___________________

10, 989

24, 975

1, 639

41,798

18, 702



Seminoles—Continued. 4
One-half to three-fourths . L iole Nation: o
Less than one-half, including whites__________ == Gitizens by blood e g0 e
Hreefimean = {15 00 e
k. 3
Total —— - 3,127
Sl 101506

Grand'/Hotad .o .0

X

Approximately 300 names were add MEMORANDUM

above-mentioned final rolls by provision
17 of the Act of Congress of August 1,
Stat., 582-600). The approved final roll
Five Civilized Tribes show the enrollme
506 persons, including those enrolled b
of August 1, 1914. The rolls show the
citizens by classes as follows:

Eﬁract copy from Annual Report of November
5 1838, of Commissioner of Indian Affairs, rela-

i to the Cherokees.

The latest advices give assurance that the
last of the Cherokees would be on the road
early in November. It has been estimated
that 12,000 will be removed by John Ross
and the other chiefs, which added to the

Cherokee Nation: number that had emigrated previously dur-

Citizens by blood (including Shawnees)______ L

Delawares_ ing the year (believed to be about 6,000),

inaers oG Wilien will give an aggregate 18,000 Cherokees, who

sl e have ceased to live east of the Mis-

Total ___ sissippi during the spring, summer, and
* * *

autumn.

The last annual report of my predecessor
made the number of East Cherokees 14,000;
but when General Scott had collected the
great body of the Indians for emigration, it
was computed that there remained, after de-
ducting those who had removed since the
above report was made, 12,000. Those emi-
grants being reckoned, as before stated, at
6,000, would make the whole number 18,000 a
i year ago.

Choctaw Nation :
Citizens by blood
Intermarried whites
Freedmen ____

Total
Chickasaw Nation :

Citizens by blood

Intermarried whites

Total enrolled citizens
Freedmen *

! The Freedmen are not citizens of the Chickasaw 1 t
entitled to certain land rights by reason of certain‘ D
Act of July 1, 1902 (32 Stat. L., 641).

MEMORANDUM

Jensus of North Carolina or Eastern Cherokees
en under Act of Congress of July 29, 1848 (9
t. L., 264), as shown by roll prepared by John
Lulloy, Special Agent, sets forth the names of
{ persomns,

by

Total members and freedmen
Creek Nation:

Citizens by blood

Freedmen __

Total 2




132 133

VEMOBANTA {ON COMPILED FROM EXHIBIT NO. 40, ANNUAL

NFORMATIOR, 1% COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR
s OEI}I%CAL YEAR 1852

M. Butler, Cherokee Agent, in his report of Sep-
2 per 30, 1852, to John Drennan, Superintendent,
rdian Affairs, Southern Superintendency, refer-
‘ to a late census of Cherokees taken by a com-
;ttee of the nation, stated—

1 The returns show the number of inhabit-
. ants to be seventeen thousand five hundred
B and thirty.

e

The roll of Eastern Cherokees resid
the Mississippi River in 1851, and prep
year by United States Special Agent D
tains the names of 14,069 persons.

MEMORANDUM

The Old Settlers or Western Cherok
roll of 1851, by John Drennan, Superi
Indian Affairs, contains the names of 3,

RORMATION COMPILED FROM EXHIBIT NO. 66, ANNUAL
NLBPORT OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR
\HE FISCAL YEAR 1853

Douglas H. Cooper, Agent for Choctaws, in his
tter of September 3, 1853, to Sup’t Drew, South-
~‘;Superintendency, referring to the Choctaws,

tated that

) It is therefore difficult to present a cor-
| rect estimate of the members of the tribe;
but I believe the number is not far from fif-
The roll of Cherokees residifE . teen thousand, most of whom are engaged in

sissippi in 1851, prepared by Special Ag ~ agriculture.
1851, contains the names of 1,882 person

MEMORANDUM

The Old Settler Cherokee roll of 18
the names of Old Settler Cherokees
the Mississippi River, contains the nan
persons.

MEMORANDUM

FORMATION COMPILED FROM EXHIBIT NO. 62, ANNUAL
REPORT OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR 1853

/ J. Smith, Chickasaw Agent, in a letter of
the Mississippi River in 1851, which igust 29, 1853, to the Commissioner of Indian

pared by Alfred Chapman in 1851, }rs, stated that
names of 2,133 persons. The paym It would be the surest source of wealth to
pared by A,lfred Chapman in the fo ~ them, as they have more territory than

b 4k would be required for such a number of peo-
contains the same number of persons. ple, there being only 4,709 Chickasaws ac-

cording to the last census—men, women, and
children.

MEMORANDUM

The roll of Eastern Cherokees, res




135

134

| 3 3 ibe—Continued. Population

INFORMATION COMPILED FROM EXHIBIT NO, B T ok el bl renonts R Addlnl
REPORT OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN * Cherokees ;?ff;855 ! i 2,200
THE FISCAL YEAR 1853 B e 16, 000

3 ctaws (wes W
Ghzctaws (Mississippi) ¢ 1, 000
{ ,gﬂ ckasaw (west of Arkansas) annuity pay roll of 1854__ 4, 787
» i

 (Creeks (west of Arkansas) ___ 25, 000

Mr. B. H. Smithson, Sub-Agent £
Indians, in his letter of September 1, 185:

; Gt 100

S. Drew, Superintendent of the Southe e v ey A 2,500
> . | 4 . W

tendency, referring to the Seminoles, st k. B o) o 100

From the best information I 1 69, 187

their numbers apepar to contain
same as heretofore—say about 2,500

ORMATION COMPILED FROM EXHIBIT NO. 92, ANNUAL
aPORT OF COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR THE

SCAL YEAR 1857

Charles E. Mix, Acting Commissioner o il i
Affairs, in a letter of January 26, 18 )
Galusha I. Grow, of the H. R. Committe
Affairs, states that—

According to the census of the
taken in the year 1835, there we

maining Hast of the (Mississip:

MEMORANDUM

SEMINOLE AGENCY,

‘ August 17, 1857.
“Sir: I have the honor to submit my annual report
or this agency for 1857.

(HER * * * *

number he Seminoles west number in population nine-
: hundred and seven souls; of males, about nine

Cherokees _ Ay

Mowe. - o R mdred ; of females, about one thousand.

Whites connected by marriage L 5 * * *

Very respectfully, your obedient servant,

J. W. W ASHBOURNE,
U. S. Agent for Seminoles.
JorR Er1As RECTOR,

Superintendent Indian Affairs,
Fort Smith, Arkansas.

That according to the census taken in the yi

there were remaining East in number_
and that there were in West exclusive of t
Settlers A

gy

INFORMATION COMPILED FROM EXHIBIT NO
REPORT OF COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN
FISCAL YEAR 1855

Indian Nation or Tribe:

Cherokee (west of Arkansas) see Agent Butler
of 1872 :




136

INFORMATION COMPILED FROM EXHIBIT NO.
REPORT OF THE COMMISSIONER OF IND
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1857

137
RMATION COMPILED FROM EXHIBIT NO. 51, ANNUAL
ORT OF COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR

I.IscAL YEAR 1858

[Extract cepy] [Extract copy]

' SEMINOLE AGENCY,

_ August 18, 1858.

3 ‘-IB T have the honor to submit the following
ort showing the present condition of the Semi-
o Indians, in compliance with the regulations of

he Indian Bureau.
* % * * . * * * *

According to the census recently ta
Creeks, the entire tribe mow numbers
thousand eight hundred and eighty-e

CREEK AGENCY, WEST OF ARKA
September 2

Sir: In compliance with the regulati 01
the honor to submit the following as n
report.

he number of Seminoles according to the census
¢ last fall, including the emigrants who arrived
wom Florida the present season, is two thousand
showing a very great decrease in the ixty ; of that number eight hundred and eighty
years. The number enrolled as emigra én are females.

country under and after the treaty of . * * * *

am informed, about twenty-two thousan Very respectfully, your obedient servant,
There were already here some thre SAMUEL M. RUTHERFORD,

who had emigrated previously ; making United States Indian Agent.
strength of the tribe in 1836, when the ;

: Major EL1As RECTOR,
of it was removed, about twenty-five the \ ' Superintendent Indian Affairs,

Fort Smith, Arkansas.

* * * *

I am, sir, very respectfully, you
servant,

ATION COMPILED FROM EXHIBIT NO. 49, ANNUAL
ORT OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR
FISCAL YEAR 1859

W. H. G2
United States Agent for the

Major Erias RECTOR,
Superintendent Indian Affairs.

[Extract copy]

CHEROKEE AGENCY,
TAaHLEQUAH, CHEROKEE NATION,
September 10, 1859.
Since my last annual report, I have to note
adual improvement of the people living within
agency.




138 139

It will be impossible for.me to give a;
tistical report of the census of this natioy
consuming more time than has been all

- mber, according to the recent census, in-

: egnu?}ie Florida and Mexican em1gra111ts,
. ; 009 are females.
mounts to 2,25*3, of that ;aumber 1,*

*
sides incurring considerable expense: an B+ :
fact of this office having no money ’to ' f Very respectfully, your obedient servant,
expense, I can but make the followin k- Sam’r. M. RUTHPRFORX’ "
which has been carefully compiled fr b U. S. Seminole Agent.
information which has been received at T AS
Whole number of Cherokees, 21,000; -

voters, 4,000; number of whites, 1,000: -

RecTOR, EsQ., '
Supt. Indian Affairs,
Fort Smith, Arkansas.

. * * *
4,000 ,
Very respectfully, your obSi B ORMATION COMPILED FROM EXHIBIT NO. 55, AI?SN;JS;
L GEORGE Bu IV ;‘OET oF THE COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAI
Cherokec | pHE FISCAL YEAR 1859

Er1as Recror, Esq., .
Superintendent of Indian Aff
Fort Smith Arkansas.

[Bxtract copyl

Creex Acexcy, C. N.,
September 12, 1859.

" ik Below I have the honor to submit my annual
M i/ort.

"

INFORMATION COMPILED FROM EXHIBIT N

REPORT OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN b

# * x

THE FISCAL YEAR 1859 i B oocos just taken of the Opeck In:
[Bxtract copy] : ~ dians proves the nation to number, bona ﬁdg
:  itizens, thirteen thousand five hundred an
NEW SEMINOLE Ag R arty Sotle.
August B * * i o i
Sie: I have the honor to submit the el W. H. GARRETT,
as my annual report, showing the cond - United States Agent for Crecks.
Semino.le tribe of Ind_ians, in complian ﬁms Recror, Esq.,
regulations of the Indian Office: ‘ Sup’t Southern Supt’y,
* * * *

Fort Smith, Arkansas.




140

INFORMATION COMPILED FROM EXHIBIT NO.
REPORT OF COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFA‘I
FISCAL YEAR 1860

141

-+ no report of the Cherokee, Creek, Seminole,
nChoctaW and Chickasaw Agen(nes since that of

y. which is here given again.’
’

1
[Extract copy] §a 80
f

October
S1k: I have the honor to submit the fol

a report of the condition of the Indians «
within this agency. i

3 MEMORANDUM

- Inre Annual Reports of Commissioner of Indian
Affairs for the fiscal years 1862, 1863, and 1864,
ntam no tabulated statement of populatlon of the

* * * * ? ive 01v1hzed Tribes.

According to recent census returns,
population is ascertained to be thirteen

*ORMATION COMPILED FROM ANNUAL REPORT OF COM-
five hundred and fifty. “MISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
* * * * : » 11865
ibit No. 195, Tabulated statement of population.]
I am, sir, very respectfully, your b [Exhibi

servant, an Nation or Tribe: Population

1.1 i i 214, 000
» Cherokees (Indian Territory) -« .

Wil S Choctaws (Indian Territory) *12, 500
Cree Chickasaws (Indian Territory) 5 4, 500

Creeks (Indian Territory) - 14, 396
Seminoles (Indian Territory) 2, 000

EvLias RecTor, Esq.,
Sup’t of Indian Affairs,
Fort Smith, Arkansas.

Total - Ll 47, 396

-

.ORMATION COMPILED FROM ANNUAL REPORT OF COM-

TN PR VOMETLEL SSIONER OF INDIAN AFFATRS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR

REPORT OF COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFA#
FISCAL YEAR 1861

Indian Nation or Tribe: G ‘.~, . [Exhibit No. 173, Tabulated statement of Population]
Cherokees (Cherokee Agency, Ind. Ter.)_______

7 uv an Nations or Tribes: Population
Choctaws (Choctaw-Chickasaw Agency, Ind. Ter.) " Cherokee (Indian Territory) y 14, 000
Chickasaws (Choctaw-Chickasaw Agency, Ind. Ter. W Ghoctaws (Indian Territory) 0 12, 500

Creeks (Creek Agency, Ind. Ter.) _________ 28 s
Seminoles (Seminole Agency, Ind. Ter.) _________

~ Chickasaws (Indian Territory) IR 4, 500
Creeks (Indian Territory). i o 0 ol ot e oo 14, 396
Seminoles (Indian Territory) 2, 000

Total

In above-mentioned exhibit, it was
tive to these figures, that ‘“Owing to
ances in the Southern Superintendency:

- ‘ 47,396




142

INFOR)
PORTL(*)?I(;I:I ECO(l\(I)PILED FROM EXHIBIT 135, ANNUAL RE
COMMISSIONEL . i ¥
THE FISCAL YEAR 1867 * OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, gl

[Tabulated statement of bopulation]

Indian Nation or Tribe:

Cherokees (Indian Territory) vy
Choctaws (Indian Territorly) __________________________ gl
Chickasaws (Indian Territorv)_ ________________________ B
Creeks (Indian Territory)___‘ _________________________ 5ol
Seminoles (Indian Territ.ory);: _______________________ 1‘%’ 2??4
______________________ 2,236
A8 ey LSRRI v

____________________________ 45, 530

In the above-mention
: 0V ed annual report, the Act-
xl.%‘h'Commlssmner of Indian Affairs states thcat
. nlc n the bounds of the Southern Superintend-
theyoz}tll(')ec tthe Cllée;okees numbering about 13,566
! aws 12,500, the Chickasaws 4.500 ,
Seminoles 2,000, and the Creeks 14,300. o

INF
ORMATION COMPILED FROM EXHIBIT NO. 111 ANNUAL

REPORT OF THE CON
IMISSIONE
THE FISCAL YEAR 1867 %, OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOI

J. W. Dunecan, U. 8. Ind;
S » U. B, Indian Agent for Creek
1n his annual report for 1867 to the Superintenf(ai(eel]sg

of Indian Affai ;
shabsd/that. airs, Southern Superintendency,

A payment of i
per capita mone ipu-
;atre_d by trea.ty of 1866, was madz’ iiltlglllle
JII)J (;geg ‘%f %l;zrgeai by your predecessor,
I ; n enumerati ‘
Fr?)?ﬁ}fé ob(‘;amed after considerabl:ao’?in(l): ;Ikllg_
‘ » . discovered the number of
gﬁgeks, 1nclud;ng the freedmen, to beoll 41511156
18 does not include the disaffected band of

Creeks, now located i
number probably e37 o the Cherokee country,

143

INFORMATION COMPILED FROM EXHIBIT 105, ANNUAL RE-
PORT OF COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR FISCAL

YEAR 1868

Indian Nation or Tribe: Population
Cherokees (Indian Territory) _. .- __ 214, 000
Choctaws (Indian Territory) - -« #12, 500
Chickasaws (Indian Territory) - _____._____ 24,500
Creeks (Indian Territory) ... . . . .l il $12, 294
Seminoles (Indian Territory) -~ 1, 950

45,244

INFORMATION COMPILED FROM EXHIBIT NO. 85, ANNUAL
REPORT OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR

THE FISCAL YEAR 1868

George A. Reynolds, U. S. Indian Agent, in his
report of September 1, 1868, to the Superintendent
of Indian Affairs, Southern Superintendency, re-
lative to the Seminoles, stated—

T have just completed a census of the tribe
for the purpose of making their annual pay-

ment. Last year there were on the pay roll
2,236 persons, while this year there are only

1,950 returned.

INFORMATION COMPILED FROM EXHIBIT 153, ANNUAL RE-
PORT OF COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR THE

FISCAL YEAR 1869

Indian Nation or Tribe: Population
Cherokees (Indian Territory)--——— ihhaiol __ 14,000
Choctaws and Chickasaws (Indian Territory) - ———————— 17, 000
Creeks (Indian Territory) - . ———————— 12, 294
Seminoles (Indian Territory) - 2,136

45, 430

Extract from the Annual Report of the Commis-
sioner of Indian Affairs for 1869.

3 The above-mentioned Exhibit 105 indicates that these figures were

taken from the report of 1867.
119830—35——S8



144

145

Cherokees number about 14,000 R i e T, 000
Choctaws and ‘Chickasaws, origina, R gf;ks (Indian Territory) gy 213, 000
the State of Mississippi number, the " geminoles (Indian Territory) - i
12,500, and the latter 4,500, = E 49,982
Oreeks, *  * % hawd populati a1 - g ,
about 12,000. * * * Seminoleg '
2,105, * * = '

g N REPORT OF COM-
IATION COMPILED FROM ANNUAL

INl\ﬁ‘?SRSl;ONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
INFORMATION COMPILED FROM ANNUAL REPOR@, '; ’141872
MISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR THE FISCA : }']I,
i " ; Tribe Posulation

" pdian Nation or Tribe: .
E" Cherokees (Indian Territory) - o 18, 000

[Exhibit No. 85, tabulated statement of population]

[Exhibit No. 124, Tabulated statement of Popula

Choctaws (Indian Territory) 16, 000
Indian Nation or Tribe: . . Chickasaws (Indian Territory) ——- 6, 000
Cherokees (Indian Territory) __ B0 Ereeks (Indian Territory) - ____ - 13, 000

Choctaws and Chickasaws (Indian Territory)_____
Creeks (Indian Territory) : :
Seminoles (Indian Territory) _

' Seminoles (Indian Territory)__— i 2, 398
o0
B Total - Ll 55, 398

Total

 The Commissioner of Indian Affairs states, in
his annual report, that the Creeks ‘‘numbered at
Ee latest date of enumeration, 12,295’ and that
{}he Seminoles numbered 2,398.

In the Annual Report of September 30,
the Superintendent of the Southern Sup
ency (Exhibit No. 103 of the Report of
missioner of Indian Affairs), it is stated

The treaty of 1866 provided for
duction of other Civilized India
the Cherokees, and about one tho
the Delaware and Shawnee tribes
tled in the northern part of the
and become Cherokee citizens.

wORMATION COMPILED FROM ANNUAL REPORT OF COM-
V-BHISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1873

ito [Exhibit No. 79, Tabulated statement of population]

Indian Nation or T:ibe: Population
I herokees (Indian Territory) - o ___ 197,247
~ Choctaws (Indian Territory)___ __ 16,000
Chickasaws (Indian Territory) __ 6,000
B S (Indian Territory) .l .. iooWiies (G Chsi e 13, 000
 Seminoles (Indian Territory) ___ 2,438

INFORMATION COMPILED FROM ANNUAL REPO

MISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR THE FI
1871

[Exhibit No. 118, tabulated statement of populat ﬁ_‘Estimate.
Indian Nation or Tribe:
Cherokees (Indian Territory)____
Choctaws (Indian Territory)_

o




146

INFORMATION COMPILED FROM ANNUAL REPOR
MISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR THE FISCAL

147

: The Union Agent, in his annual repqrt of Sep-
~, ber 11, 1877, stated that the population of .each
| ‘fcili]ll)e yecording to the last census taken’’, is as

[Tabulated statement of population]

Indian Nation or Tribe:

includi i ) indicated.
Cherokees, including 1,300 freedmen (Union Agency, bove indic
d1an Ter.) . B e further stated that “The Delawares, now
Choctaws (Union Agency, Indian Ter.)__________ - bering 733. are incorporated with the Cherokee
Chickasaws (Union Agency, Indian Ter.)_________ ~ pum *7 i ‘
Creeks, including 2,000 freedmen (Union Agency, | 5 Nation, .
dian Ter.) :

! tu\.
Seminoles (Union Agency, Indian Ter.)

4 8;‘I‘WORI\LA;E10N COMPILED FROM ANNUAL REPORT OF COM-

bt | ISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1878

In the above-mentioned tabulated stat“

is stated that the figures were taken fro' |
of 1873.

[Tabulated statement of population]

&

i : e Population
jI‘ndis.n Nation or Tribe:

Cherokee (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) ———— - 12, g(7) (2)
3 Choctaw (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) ————o— - 5, i
; Chickasaw (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) _——-—-——-——--- 14, oo
INFORMATION COMPILED FROM ANNUAL REEGHSS e T oo
MISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR THE FISC - e 0 ;
i U Total e m— e m— e ——m— e s —mm— T T 56, 715
[Tabulated statement of population] R LN

Notation to the effect that these figures were
taken from report of 187T.

L 000

007
E. AL REPORT OF COM
' i ANNU 1-
~ INFORMATION COMPILED FROM Al

© MISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1880

Indian Nation or Tribe:
Cherokees (Union Agency, Indian Ter.)_________
Choctaws (Union Agency, Indian Ter.)________ LR
Chickasaws (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) _______ R
Creeks (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) ___________

Totall s

[Tabulated statement of population]

INFORMATION COMPILED FROM ANNUAL REPOR

i Population
N ~ Indian Nation or Tribe:
IISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR THE FIf

U1/ Cherokee (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) —————————--—————- 19, 720
1877 . Choctaw (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) ————————————————- 12’?)3?)
[Tabulated statement of Population] Chickasaw (Union Agency, i Ger) b T e 15’ 000
Creek (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) ——————————————————— )
Indian Nation or Tribe: Seminole (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) - ——————————- 2, 667
Cherokees (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) _________ 59. 187
Choctaw (Union Agency, Indian Ter.)_________ BNEal i ot N T LS R B ,

Chickasaw (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) ________
Creek (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) __________
Seminole (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) ________

Total




149

RMATION COMPILED FROM ANNUAL REPORT OF COM-
O

é 3 v AL YEAR 1884
The Union Agent, in his report of O | DUISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR FISC

1880, stated that— [Tabulated statement of population]
The Cherokees * * = n

mh
cording to the census taken in Jy

§ . Population
dian Nation or Tribe : 1 ) ___n_" 23, 000
;n Cherokee (Union Agency, In(.han PELL) e At 18, 000
19,720. taw (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) - ————————— 6’ 000
T IR T J Chocta ] rdndian: Pert) do o ot »
he Choctaws . No cen ~ Chickasaw (Union Agency, 14. 000
been taken for several years, but they " Creek (Union Agency, Indian .Ter.zr T b
number nearly 16,000, Rminole (Union Agency, indian, TEr).---on
Among the Choctaws there are m (e 64,000
3,000 negroes, who were their form RS-
* * *
The Chickasaws * * = num MEMORANDUM
6,000.

The Creeks * * * pumberai
can be estimated 15,000, g
The Seminoles * * *, They nu

2,636 at their per capita payments
spring. E

i i iding east
Z census list of Cherokee Indians resi
fEl: Mississippi River in 1884 as s.hown by the roll
Y epared by Joseph G. Hester, United States Spe-
1 E;alp Agent, in 1884, contains the names of 2956
f{ persons.

1

INFORMATION COMPILED FROM AN

NUAL REPORT 0
MISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR THE FIS
1881

" vil A ; o COI\I-

: | ROM ANNUAL REPORT O

b MATION COMPILED F ’ i
| m;?SI;IONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR THE FISCAL YE

Indian Nation or Tribe:

1885 !
Cherokee (Union Agency, Indian Ter.)____ | S ; B¢ [Tabulated statement of Fopulatiops
Choctaw (Union Agency, Indian Ter.)___._ (VS 0t : Population
Chickasaw (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) .. . ~ Indian Nation or Tribe: R IR 23, 000
Creek (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) ' Cherokee (Union Agency, Ind!%ln 3 )_ _____________ 18, 000
Seminole (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) ... . - Choctaw (Union ARSI Do e

[Tabulated statement of population]

2 LB OO0
Chickasaw (Union Agency, Indian Ter,) - oreidnaet 14, 000
sLotalius £ - - Creek (Union Agency, I}ldian Ty st i 3000
Seminole (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) . ———————— ’
—_— had 64’ 000
INFORMATION COMPILED FROM ANNUAL REPORT '_“‘ Total ——— I
MISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR FISCAL .

e-
Notation to the effect that these figures were taken from the r
[Tabulated statement of population] port for 1884.
Indian Nation or Tribe:

Cherokee (Union Agency, Indian Ter.)
Choctaw (Union Agency, Indian Ter.)_____  HS.
Chicasaw (Union Agency, Indian Ter.)
Creek (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) Lo .
Seminoles (Union Agency, Indian Ter.)

{3

- The Union Agent, in his report for the fiscal
____________ i year 1885, stated that the population of the Five
@ivilized Tribes was as follows:




POPULATION

Cherokees (native), adopted whites, Delay
Shawnees, and Freedmen (about) 22,000.

Choctaws (native), adopted whites, and
men (about) 18,000.

Chickasaws (native) (about) 6,000.

Muskogees or Creeks (about) 14,000.

Seminoles (about) 3,000.

INFORMATION COMPILED FROM ANNUAL REPORT
COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR THE
YEAR 1886

[Tabulated Statement of Population]

Indian Nation or Tribe:
Cherokee (Union Agency, Indian Ter.)_____________ A
Choctaw (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) ___________ o
Chickasaw (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) __________ : I
Creek (Union Agency, Indian Ter.)___________ = G
Seminole (Union Agency, Indian Ter.)

B O

¥ y 00
________________

Notation to the effect that these figures
mates.

The Union Agent, in his annual report
tember 20, 1886, stated that—

The population is not materially
from last year except the natural i
and is as follows, to wit:
Cherokees, native, adopted whites

wares, Shawnees, and freedmen

23,000.
Choctaws, native, adopted whites, an

men (about) 18,000. i
Chickasaws, native, adopted wh

freedmen (about) 6,000. : .
Muscogees or Creeks, native, adoptec

and freedmen (about) 14,000.

g b
I_’ e
E

et

~

M

U

ges

151

Seminoles, native, adopted whites, and
freedmen (about) 3,000.
* e *

*

I'NFORMATION COMPILED FROM ANNUAL REPORT OF COM-
ISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR

1887

[Tabulated statement of population]

Indian Nation or Tribe: Population
Cherokee (Union Agency, Indian Wer, Yoo suhioviiy Soalii g 28, 009
Choctaw (Union Agency, Indian =Y ) BRSPS BRI S [ 18, 000
Chickasaw (Union Agency, Indian Por, )it ioidiag e 6, 000
Creek (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) _ il i 14,00Q
Seminole (Union Agency, Indian 4 b e WS I oS e 3, 000

gl e ey ____ 64,000

The Union Agent, in his report of September 1,
1887 (for the fiscal year 1887), states—

The population is not materially changed
from last year, except the natural increase
and immigration of white labor, and is esti-
mated as follows, to wit:

Cherokees, native, adopted white, adopted
Delawares and Shawnees, and freedmen
(about) 23,000.

Choctaws, native, adopted white, Indians
and freedmen (about) 18,000.

Chickasaws, native, adopted white, and
freedmen (about) 6,000.

Muskogees or Creeks, natives, intermar-
ried whites, and freedmen (about) 14,000.

Seminoles, natives, adopted whites, and
freedmen (about) 3,000.

! ,(i’The Union Agent, in his report of September 1,
:}%87 (Annual report for 1887) stated—

The adopted citizens of the Cherokee Na-
tion—about 1,100 whites, about 550 Shaw-
nees, about 765 Delawares, and about 2,400
negros, total 4,815—have been denied the
rights of full participation as Cherokees in
every respect, especially in regard to funds




152 153

. MEMORANDUM
derived from lands west of the 96

ian. The Cherokees claim that a fs
struction of the purposes of the j
would not give them this right, wh
claimants, with apparent justice
language, argue it gives them all,

| ;lv[[‘he schedule of Cherokee freedmen entitled to
ghare in a certain distribution oﬁ Cherokee fgnds,
which roll was prepared by Special Agent Wallace
in 1890, contains the names of 3,216 persons.

j MORANDUM
INFORMATION COMPILED FROM ANNUAL REPORT Do ’

MISSIONER OF THE INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR THE
YEAR 1888
[Tabulated statement of population]
Indian Nation or Tribe:
Cherokee (Union Agency, Indian Ter.)
Choctaw (Union Agency, Indian Ter.)__________
Chickasaw (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) .1 S
Creek (Union Agency, Indian Ter.)
Seminole (Union Agency, Indian Ter.)

[ ‘A schedule of Shawnee members of the C}}equee
Nation entitled to share in the per-capita distribu-
tion of certain Cherokee funds, which .schedule.wgs
------------ prepared by John W. Wallace, Special Agent, in

1891, contains the names of 694 Shawnee members
of the Cherokee Nation.

; ; B (NUAL REPORT OF THE
i i ; ORMATION COMPILED FROM ANNU
According to Union Agent’s roptSiu IE(I;‘OMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR THE FISCAL

1888, these figures include Indian natives, YEAR 1891 :

whites, intermarried whites, freedmen. o [Tshalatp P ST
Cherokee Nation, adopted Shawnees an
wares are also included.

Total

JIndian Nation or Tribe: Population
: Cherokee (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) _______ . _____ 25, 000
Choctaw (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) 18, 000
Chickasaw (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) . _________ 6, 000
| Creek (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) - i S, 15, 000
Seminole (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) .o _— 2, 600

INFORMATION COMPILED FROM ANNUAL REPORT
MISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR THE FISC
1889

s R T T L Bed L 66, 600

~ Notation indicates that these figures were taken
from report of previous year.
00

[Tabulated statement of population]

Indian Nation or Tribe:
Cherokee (Union Agency, Indian Ter.)
Choctaw (Union Agency, Indian Ter.)____________
Chickasaw (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) ____________
Creek (Union Agency, Indian Ter.)
Seminole (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) ______________ § 00 MEMORANDUM

Total - - f;'A payment roll of Shawnee Indians residing in
Reference also to annual report of Uni. the Cherokee Nation in 1892, which roll was pre-

pared by Lee E. Bennett, United States Indian
Agent, in connection with the matter of a payment
of Shawnee funds, contains the names of 812
persons.

for 1889 to above effect.

“Includes Cherokees, native, other Indians, adopted
freedmen.

°Include Indians, native, adopted whites, and freedmen.

® Includes Indians, native, and adopted freedmen.




154

MEMORANDUM

[Relative membership of Delawares and Shawnees to
membership of the Cherokee Nation in 1893]

In the case of Charles Journeycake, Chie;
Delaware Indians v. The Cherokee Nation
United States, decided by the Court of Cl:
March 16, 1895. The court stated in refer
its decree of April 24, 1893, in the same eca;
the question determined by the court was
absolute number of Delawares but the rela
portion which they bore to the whole n
Cherokee citizens. The court further sta

In that proportion the fund of
was to be dlstrlbuted and the am
their share in it ascertained. The e

tion upon which the court acte
follows:

Cherokees by blood__
Adopted whites
Delawares
Shawnees
Creeks
Choctaws____
Negroes

s

1]

} ‘"‘.",51,*?*?'

Total

30 Ct. Cls. 172-176.

1

t

‘ Indian Nation or Tribe:

155

FORMATION COMPILED FROM ANNUAL REPORT OF THE

C()MMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR 1894
§53

[Tabulated statement of population]

Indian Nation or Tribe : Population
. (Cherokee (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) 26, 500
(Choctaws (Union Ageney, Indian Ter.) . " oo Soe b g 20, 000
Chickasaws (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) ________________ 6, 000
Creeks (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) ______ AR e S B 15, 000
Seminoles (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) _________________ 3, 000
otal ... ik 70, 500

- Notation mdlcates that these figures were taken

from report of previous year.

' ﬁQ’FOR‘\IATION COMPILED FROM ANNUAL REPORT OF THE
t,‘COM\IISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR 1895

[Tabulated statement of population]

Population
Cherokee (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) . . __ . .20 7 25, 388
Choctaws (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) 17, 819
Chickasaws (Union Agency, Indian Ter.)".__-___________ 6, 000

freeks (Union Agency, Indian’ Mer)) /i 00 SSEEEIEE 13, 863
Seminoles (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) 2,900

Total 63, 970
~ The Superintendent of the Unlon Agency, in his

&nnual report for the fiscal year 1895, states—

The population of the Five Tribes is about
as follows, according to information fur-
nished me by authorities of said tribes. Aec-
cording to the census of 1890, Chief Harris
says the population of the Cherokee was—

Cherokees by blood i 21, 232
Cherokee freedmen 2, 052
Cherokee (intermarried white) 2,011

Creeks residing in Cherokee Nation 82
Choctaws residing in Cherokee Nation_____________ 11

Rotalli e divben i 25, 388

"Exclusive of freedmen.
3 'Notatlon to effect that the figures for the previous year were

oneous.




156 157

A census was taken in 1893 of the MEMOELND LM

kee by blood of said tribe and the
of such Cherokees amounted to som
over 25,000. )

Accordmg to a late census, just com;
the Creeks number as follows:

Creeks by blood___
Creek freedmen AYE

A payment roll of Shawnees of the Cherokee Na-
tion, prepared in 1896 by James G. Dickson, United
States Special Indian Agent, in connection with the
matter of payments under the Act of March 3, 1893,
contains the names of 832 persons.

ot MEMORANDUM

The Choctaws number as follows:

Choctaws by blood
Choctaw freedmen

The Kern-Clifton roll of Cherokee freedmen pre-
pared under a decree of February 3, 1896, of the
Court of Claims by a Commission composed of Wil-
liam Clifton, William Thompson, and Robert H.
Kern, which roll was approved on January 16, 1897,
by the Secretary of the Interior, contains the names
of 4,533 persons.

In the above estimate of Choe
blood, intermarried citizens are in
and I do not think they will exceed 1,0

The Chickasaws, exclusive of mne
number about 6,000. * * *

The Seminoles number 2,900.

MEMORANDUM

The Cherokee freedmen payment roll of 1897 by
James G. Dickson, Special United States Indian
Agent, shows the names of 4,551 persons.

MEMORANDUM

The Cherokee Old Settler payment roll
contains the names of 10,946 persons, of Who m
are described as orlgmal beneficiaries.

E O

- INFORMATION COMPILED FROM ANNUAL REPORT OF THE
COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR 1898

[Tabulated statement of population]

INFORMATION COMPILED FROM ANNUAL REPORT
Inﬁi(an Nation or Tribe: Population

MISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FOR THE FISCA 5
1896 1{ Cherokee (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) ________________ 32,161
[Tabulated statement of population] Choctaw (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) - *18, 456
$ Chickasaw (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) ______________ *8, 730
Indian Nation or Tribe: : . Creak (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) 14,771
Cherokees (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) __________ B 888eminole (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) . ________ 2 900
Choctaws (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) __________ B Qi _—
000 Total 77,018

Creeks (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) ________________ 55
Seminoles (Union Agency, Indian Ter.) _____________ ~ "That these figures include freedmen and exclude intermarried

‘Whites,
‘- “That figures were taken from report of 1897.

"Exclusive of freedinen.



MEMORANDUM

A roll of Shawnee Indians of the Cherokee N
tion paid by the Auditor for State and othe
partments in 1901 upon judgment of the Co
Claims of March 12, 1900, in their favor, w
roll was prepared by Charles McNicols, Unif
States Indian Agent, contains the names o
persons.

MEMORANDUM

The Delaware Indian per capita payment r
1904, described as containing the names of
ware Indians residing in the Cherokee Nation
under the treaty of July 6, 1866, elected to pre
their tribal relations, and who entered into and
ried out the agreement with the Cherokees of
8, 1867, and their descendants, or legal repres
tives, contains the names of 1,100 persons.

MEMORANDUM

The roll of Eastern Cherokees found ent
participate in the fund arising from the ju
of the Court of Claims of May 28, 1906, which
was prepared by Guion Miller, Special Comn
sioner of the Court of Claims, and was appr
the Court of Claims on March 15, 1910, contaix
names of 30,517 persons, of whom 25, 336 Wi
el on. Ehe Bnal ol bt Cherokee Natil
the Dawes Commission. The names of 5,1
sons on the Guion Miller roll do not appear
final rolls of members of the Cherokee
Oklahoma. Of those not on the Dawes’
sion roll approximately 595 appear to be
dren of persons on said Dawes’ Commission

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINT






